


CAO File No, PAGE
0116-00001-0000 2

2009-10 Budget Deficit

As reported in the 2009-10 Budget Balancing Operational Plan repotrt released by the Offices of the
CAO and Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA) on September 11, 2009, the projected budgetary shortfall
for 2009-10 was $405 million (C.F. No. 09-0600-S142). The shortfall consisted of: 1) the $320 million
Shared Responsibility and Sacrifice (SRS) savings, as specified in the 2009-10 Budget; 2) an
increase of $10 million due to the delay in implementing measures to reduce salary expenditures;
and 3) a $75 million shortfall in revenue receipts.

Measures taken by the City to reduce the deficit include mandatory furloughs of employees
represented by the Engineers and Architects Association (EAA) and the implementation of the
Maodified Deployment Plan (MDP) in the Fire Department, which together are estimated to produce
approximately $73.0 million in savings. Additional savings of approximately $187.6 million are
estimated with the implementation of the Early Retirement Incentive Program (ERIP) and the
agreements with the Coalition of the City Unions (Coalition) and the L.os Angeles Police Protective
League (LAPPL), as approved by Council on October 30, 2009 (C.F. Nos. 09-1320, 09-2624, and
09-2629). These savings reduce the estimated deficit to $144.6 million.

The City is currently pursuing negotiations with other City unions to identify further savings.
Combined with new and previously identified solutions, additional savings are estimated at
$46.5 million, reducing the estimated budget shortfall to approximately $98.1 million. (See Table 1.)
This Office will work in collaboration with departments to review the operational plans and make
necessary adjustments to produce targeted savings.

" Table 1. 2009-10 Budget Status *

($ millions)

2009-10 Beginning Budget Shortfall $405.2
Early Retirement Incentive Program (47.2)
Coalition of City Unions Agreement : (77.5)
Los Angeles Police Protective League Agreement (62.9)
Fire Modified Deployment Plan and Other Savings ( 39.0)
Engineers and Architects Association Furloughs ( 34.0)
Health Benefits Fund Savings ( 8.0)
Police Department Savings (14.5)
Other Potential Budget Balancing Solutions (24.0)

2009-10 Budget Shortfall, Less Budget Balancing Solutions $ 981

* All figures are estimates
Revenue

In the First FSR, it was estimated that General Fund revenue would fall $75 million below budget. A
large part of this projected shorifall is from a reduced transfer from the Special Parking Revenue
Fund. A majority of the transfer was to be financed with the sale of property; however, that sale is no
longer anticipated to occur this fiscal year. In addition, two economy sensitive revenues, the sales
and hotel taxes, were revised downwards. The budget anticipated the sales tax would decline by 2.5




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 3

percent, but recent results suggest that a decline of 7.0 percent is more likely. The budget
anticipated a 4.5 percent decline in hotel taxes, but this account appears to be heading for a
7.0 percent decline as well. The utility users’ taxes were budgeted o increase by 3.1 percent based
upon rate increases and the broadening of the telephone tax base, but the recent pattern of receipts
suggests slower growth of 1.7 percent.

These revisions were made based upon updated economic and industry statistics and with
preliminary September City receipts. With final September receipts now available, there is no
compelling reason to further adjust General Fund revenue estimates at this time. Reports that
economic growth is returning are tempered by reports that the unemployment rate has not yet
peaked, and will not until February 2010. A recent article in the Wall Street Journal reported that it
only took 14 months for the national unemployment rate to rise from 5.8 percent to its current level of
nearly 10 percent, but the consensus of economists is that it will take four years to return to its former
level of less than 6 percent. Employment is one of the most important factors affecting the City’s tax
base. Because of continuing job losses, return of the City’'s economy-sensitive revenues to their
2007-08 level can be expected to take several more years.

Additional information concerning General Fund receipts through September and trends for the
sales, documentary transfer, and utility taxes is provided on the attached table and charts
(Attachments 1-a through 1-f}.

Budget-Balancing Efforts

The 2009-10 Budget contains a $320 million reduction in General Fund appropriations to be
addressed through SRS savings. As reported in the Operational Plan report, this deficit grew by $10
million to $330 million due to the delay in implementing measures to reduce salary expenditures. To
date, the City has implemented twenty-six mandatory furlough days for over 7,500 civilian
employees, estimated to save $34 million, and the MDP for the Fire Department, estimated to save
$39 million. The combined savings from these previous actions total $73 million. It should be noted
that the Fire Department reports that approximately $3.7 million in MDP savings may not be realized
due to the delay in its implementation, as well as the increased expenditures in response to recent
major emergencies.

Since the First FSR, $187.6 million in additional savings have been identified. On October 30, 2009,
Council approved the ERIP and new agreements with the Coalition and LAPPL, which are estimated
to provide $47.2 million, $77.6 million and $62.9 million in savings, respectively. Together with
previously implemented measures, total savings are estimated at $257 million. The City, other non-
Coalition unions, and departments continue to work to identify additional savings.

Voluntary Furloughs

As of October 31, 2009, approximately $904,000 in savings has been achieved across City
departments through voluntary furloughs. However, it is estimated that only 53 percent of this
amount, approximately $490,000, represents General Fund savings. We will report back on the
progress of the voluntary furlough program in subsequent FSRs.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 4

Reserve Fund

In the First FSR, the Reserve Fund balance was reported at $133 million. After accounting for
approximately $8 million in new receipts and other adjustments and $19 million in new and proposed
loans and transfers, the Reserve Fund balance is estimated to be $122 million, consisting of $121
million in the Emergency Reserve account and $1 million in the Contingency Reserve account
(Attachment 2). The greatest impact on the Contingency Reserve is the proposed $18.5 million loan
for liability claims settlements, which would be repaid upon the issuance of Judgment Obligation
Bonds. A motion for an additional $13 million transfer to cover a portion of the Fire Department’s
Shared Responsibility and Sacrifice reduction has been proposed (C.F. No. 09-1861); however, due
to the status of the Reserve Fund, the transfer is not recommended (Recommendation No. 37).

This Office continues to review prior-year encumbrances and loans to identify General Funds for
reversion to the Reserve Fund. Additionally, this Office through a separate report is recommending a
transfer from the Special Parking Revenue Fund of $39 million to the Reserve Fund. The Treasurer
is also in the process of escheating over $28 millicn from the Fire Hydrant Installation and Main
Replacement Fund to help increase the Reserve Fund further. Efforts to increase the Reserve Fund
balance will be critical, as it is likely that transfers will be required at year-end to offset any remaining
budget shortfalls.

Four-Year Qutlook

Attachment 3 provides a summary of the current Four-Year Budget Outlook, reflecting incremental
changes to General Fund revenue and expenditures from the 2008-09 base year, along with their
cumulative effect on the budget deficit. The Outlook provided in the 2009-10 Budget Balancing
Operation Plan report reflected a $405 million shortfall in the current year and $821 million in
2010-11. The remaining 2009-10 budget gap is now estimated at $98 million, a reduction of
approximately $307 million after accounting for the Coalition and LAPPL Agreements; non-
represented employee salary reductions; Los Angeles City Employee’'s Retirement System
(LACERS) market corridor expansion; civilian salary and benefit savings due to ERIP; and other
anticipated actions as delineated in the Outlook’s footnotes. The 2010-11 budget deficit is estimated
at $408 million, reduced by $413 million from $821 million deficit reported in the Operational Plan
report, primarily due to ongoing savings from the LACERS market corridor expansion and 2009-10
budget-balancing measures. Even with the reduction of the projected deficit, $408 million
remains a significant challenge for the City to mitigate in 2010-11.

Issues of Concern

The following are significant issues of potential impact to the 2009-10 Budget that this Office is
closely tracking:

Liability Claims: The First FSR for 2009-10 previously reported that only $7.5 million remains in the
City Attorney’s liability claims account for claims over $100,000. At that time, the potential year-end



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 5

shortfall was estimated at $88.9 million, which would be reduced to $5.1 million with the issuance of
Judgment Obligation Bonds (JOBs). The revised estimated shortfall is $84.6 million ($5.0 million for
claims between $100,000 but less than $1 million and $79.6 for claims over $1 million), which
reflects potential new settlements identified in August, September and October. Assuming all claims
over $1 million would be paid through a future JOB issuance, the resuiting shortfall is $5.0 million. As
Council has provided authority for a JOB issuance up to $50 million, additional authority will be
requested later in the year.

Solid Waste Fee Lifeline Program: As reported in the First FSR, with an increasing number of
DWP customers signing on for Lifeline exemptions, the General Fund subsidy of the Solid Waste
Fee Lifeline Rate Program is expected to increase. Updates on Lifeline exemptions and any
necessary transactions and recommendations will be provided in a future report.

Department Salary Accounts: Budget reductions from SRS will be absorbed through budget-
balancing items discussed in this report. This Office will work with departments to determine any
remaining budget gaps and report back in subsequent FSRs with additional budget-balancing
options.

Animal Services and Fire Department Salary Liability: A pending lawsuit settlement may require
that the Fire Department pay up to $5 million in back pay for sworn personnel. The Animal Services
Department is facing a much smaller liability of $37,000 due to a disparity in class, in salary dispute.

State Budget Update

We have previously reported on the impact of the State Budget on the City’s property tax and
highway users tax revenues, as well as on redevelopment funding administrated by the Los Angeles
Community Redevelopment Agency. Below is a brief summary and update on recent State actions.

Proposition 1A Securitization: The State Budget authorizes the State to borrow eight percent of
the property tax due to cities, counties and special districts in 2009-10, pursuant to the passage of
Proposition 1A in November 2004. The City's share of property tax is $119.9 million, which is based
on its 2008-09 allocation. Local agencies were given the option to either hold the Proposition 1A loan
or to sell the loan for an upfront payment from the California Statewide Communities Development
Authority (CSCDA), a joint powers authority (JPA) offering a Statewide Proposition 1A securitization
program. Council approved the City’s participation in the securitization program on October 30, 2009
(C.F. No. 09-0600-5147).

Senate Bill 67, signed on October 19, 2009, provided for an accelerated securitization schedule to
avoid delays in payments. The CSCDA sold bonds to investors on November 10, 2009 at a yield of
four percent. Bond closing will be November 19, 2009. Bonds are secured by the State's repayment
of the Proposition 1A loans, and proceeds from the bond sale will be used to pay each local agency's
share of the allocation, including all costs of issuance. Fifty percent of the proceeds will be distributed
to local agencies on January 15, 2010, and the remaining fifty percent on May 3, 2010,



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 6

For local governments that opt to hold the loan, the State Department of Finance set the interest rate
at two percent for the repayment of Proposition 1A, with both the loan and interest to be repaid by
June 30, 2013.

Gas Tax and Proposition 42 (transportation): Cashflow has been adversely affected by the State
Budget’s postponement of Highway Users {Gas) Tax monthly transfers and Proposition 42 quarterly
transfers, totaling $31.4 million and $16.6 million, respectively. To address this issue, the State
approved the use of Proposition 1B infrastructure bond funds from prior and current State budgets to
backfill deferred Proposition 42 payments, which are delayed until May.

On October 19, 2009, the Governor signed Senate Bill 65, which extended the use of Proposition 1B
funds for Gas Tax payments and revised the Gas Tax transfer schedule to improve cash flow. The
City has received transfers totaling approximately $22.0 million for the period of July through
October. Under the revised schedule, transfers for November through March will be delayed until
April.

Redevelopment Funding Shift: To offset State General Fund spending on education and other
programs, the State Budget requires all redevelopment agencies to make payments totaling $2.05
billion over a fwo-year period to the Supplemental Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (SERAF),
consisting of $1.7 billion in 2009-10 and $350 million in 2010-11. The impact of the SERAF
contribution on the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA/LA) may result in a payment to the
State estimated to total $85.4 million over a two-year period: $70.8 million in 2009-10 and $14.6
million in 2010-11.

The State passed a similar provision to seize $350 million in redevelopment funding in order to fund
State obligations in 2008-09. In response, the California Redevelopment Association filed a lawsuit
challenging the provision (CRA v. Genest). In April 2009, a Sacramento Superior Court ruling found
the 2008-09 provision to be in violation of the State Constitution, which states that redevelopment tax
increment funds can only be used for specified redevelopment activities. The State has only recently
abandoned its appeal.

While wording in the 2009-10 budget provision has been altered, the California Redevelopment
Association filed a lawsuit on October 20, 2009, holding that the 2009-10 provision is also
unconstitutional. A ruling will be sought before the first payment becomes due in May 2010. The
CRAJ/LA has identified funding and projects that will be placed on hold to make the SERAF
contribution and presented its recommendations to the CRA/LA Board on November 5, 2009, which
will be forwarded to the Council for review and approval.

Budgetary Adjustments

Budgetary adjustments totaling approximately $90.8 million are recommended in this report. Included
in the recommendations is a transfer of $45 million to offset the deficit in the Police Department's
Sworn Salaries account, using sworn overtime savings resulting from the new LAPPL agreement.
Three reappropriations from the Reserve Fund totaling approximately $911,000 are recommended to
restore matching funds to the Cultural Affairs Department, to complete purchases for new Police



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 7

Department facilities, and to pay for audit services rendered for the Controller's Office in 2008-09.
This report also recommends that Council approve the use of $8.86 million in Municipal Investment
Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA) funds provided in the 2009-10 Budget for Information
Technology Agency projects as no other special funding sources are available. Additional
transactions include:

o $1.20 million in new appropriations;
$4 .51 million for additional transfers between accounts within various departments and funds;
$26.3 million for additional transfers between departments and funds, including:
o $15.3 million in MICLA front-funding for the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
transferred to the Bureau of Street Services;
o $584,000 transferred to the General Service Department and the Information
Technology Agency from prior-year MICLA funds;
o $280,000 transferred from the Unappropriated Balance (see Attachments 4-a and 4-b
for the status of the Unappropriated Balance);
o $10.2 million in other transfers;
$1.32 million in special fund reappropriations; and
$2.69 million in miscellaneous transactions.

fn conjunction with the recently approved Coalition agreement, it is recommended that departments
be directed to cease spending approximately $28.6 million in uncommitted funds in department
overtime accounts, with the exception of cash pay outs mandated by Memoranda of Understanding
between the City and labor organizations or the Administrative Code. Other use of overtime by
departments should be authorized by Council on a case-by-case basis. Recommendations to
transfer overtime balances will be contained within a subsequent report.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 8

Additional Details

oo

Fiscal Year 2009-10 General Fund Receipts

Change in City Sales Tax Allocation by Quarter
Documentary Transfer Tax, 12-month Moving Sum

Electric Users' Tax, 12-month Moving Sum

Gas Users' Tax, 12-month Moving Sum

Telephone Users' Tax, 12-month Moving Sum

Current Status of the Reserve Fund

Four-Year Outlook

Status of the Unappropriated Balance-General Account
Status of the Unappropriated Balance-non General Accounts
New Appropriations

Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Transfers between Departments and Funds

Appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance

Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts

Employment Level Report

Status of Fee Increases in the 2009-10 Budget

o Ao

1

AA(OCO‘\ICD(J‘I-PL@M—-\—\-A—A-\.A
oW

- O

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1.

2.

Appropriate $841,366.28 to accounts as specified in Attachment 5;

Transfer $4,508,781.35 between accounts within various departments and funds as specified
in Attachment 6;

Transfer $23,422 209.81 between various departments and funds as specified in
Attachment 7;

. Appropriate $280,000 to the Fire Department from the Unappropriated Balance as specified in

Attachment 8;

Direct departments to cease all expenditures in Salaries, Overtime (refer to Attachment 9)
except for cash payouts mandated by Memoranda of Understanding with labor organizations
or the Administrative Code, unless otherwise authorized by Council;

Community Development

6.

Approve the following actions to allow the Community Development Department (CDD) to
reimburse the General Fund for costs associated with the Enterprise Zone Tax Credit
Program as authorized by Ordinance No. 176632;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 9

a. Establish new accounts and appropriate $429,087 within the Enterprise Zone Tax Credit
Fund No. 48L/22 from the available cash balance as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F122 Community Development $282,434
F299 Related Costs 146,653

Total $429,087

b. Inaccordance with the above recommendation, appropriate $282,434 from the Enterprise
Zone Tax Credit Fund No. 48L/22, Account F122, Community Development, to various
accounts within CDD Fund No. 100/22 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount

1010 Salaries, General $250,736
6010 Office and Administrative 1,000
6030 Rent and Parking 30,698

Total $282,434

7. Approve the following actions to allow the CDD to reimburse the General Fund for
administrative expenses related to Workforce Investment Act (WIA) - American Reinvestment
and Recovery Act (ARRA) activities:

a. Transfer $533,825 within WIA - ARRA Fund No. 51G/22, from Account No. F279, WIA-
Rapid Response — ARRA, to the following accounts:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F122 Community Development $484.842
F299 Related Costs 48,983

Total $5633,825

b. In accordance with the above recommendation, appropriate $484,825 from CDD WIA -
ARRA Fund No. 51G/22, Account F122, Community Development, to various accounts
within CDD Fund No. 100/22 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount

1010 Salaries, General $ 83,746
3040 Contractual Services 200,000
6010 Office and Administrative 30,000
6020 Operating Supplies 167,292
6300 Rent and Parking 3,804

Total $484 842

8. Transfer expenditures from WIA Fund No. 44A/22 to WIA-ARRA Fund No. 51G/22 in an
amount not-to-exceed $2,500,000 upon proper demand of the General Manager CDD, or
designee, to move expenditures into the correct fund;




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 10

9. Transfer expenditures from L.A. Hope Fund No. 48D/22 to WIA Fund No. F44A/22 in an
amount not-to-exceed $7189.98 upon proper demand of the General Manager CDD, or
designee, to reimburse expenditures previously paid by WIA;

10. Authorize CDD and the Controller to change the title of Fund No. 51J from “Depariment of
Education — Youth Program” to “Department of Education — Improvement of Education
Program” to appropriately describe the receipts and dishursements to be tracked in this fund,;

Controller

11. Transfer $774,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and appropriate
therefrom to Fund No. 100/56, Account 0506, Annual City Audit/Single Audit to complete
payment for audit services performed in 2008-09;

Council

12. Appropriate $150,000 within the Central Los Angeles Recycling and Transfer Station Fund
No. 475/14 to new Account No. F128, entitled “Council” from the available cash balance; and
appropriate therefrom to Council Fund No. 100/28, Account No. 1070, Salaries As-Needed;

Cultural Affairs

13.Reappropriate funds totaling $59,038 in Cultural Affairs Fund No. 100/30 from the
unencumbered 2008-09 balance of Account 9832, entitled “Matching Grant Program” into the
same account for the Cultural Exchange International Program;

El Pueblo

14.Instruct El Pueblo to prepare the necessary documents to repay $103,000 of its outstanding
$418,465 Reserve Fund Loan from available cash within the El Pueblo Historical Monument
Fund No. 737/33;
Eire

15. Direct the Fire Department to identify alternate savings to offset unrealized savings originally
expected from the Modified Deployment Plan and report back with recommendations;

Housing

16.Authorize the Controller to decrease appropriations by $365 within Federal Emergency
Shelter Grant Fund No. 517/43, Account No. F299, Related Costs to reflect the final
entitlement award from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for the
Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG);

17.Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations in the amount of $27,462 within Housing
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Fund No. 569/43, Account F143, Housing,
and correspondingly increase appropriations by a like amount in Housing Department Fund
100/43, Account 1010, Salaries General to reflect the final entitlement award from the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development;



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 11

18.1n accordance with Recommendation Nos. 2 and 17, authorize the Controller to expend funds
not to exceed the noted amounts from Fund Nos. 569, 440, and 41M upon proper written
demand of the General Manager, LAHD, or designee;

Information Technology Agency

19. Approve the use of $8,862,000 in Municipal Investment Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA)
financing included in the 2009-10 Budget for the following seven projects in the amounts
identified below:

1. 18 GHz Microwave Replacement $ 900,000
2. Police Department Fiber Upgrade 3,600,000
3. Mount Lee Electrical Upgrade 1,280,000
4. Network Infrastructure 2,200,000
5. Consolidated Server Infrastructure 232,000
6. Fire Department Antenna System Upgrade 250,000
7. 800 MHz Radio System Upgrade 400,000

Total $8,862,000
Mayor

20.a. Transfer $629,568 previously reappropriated under Budget authority from Mayor Fund
No. 100/46, Account No. 3040, Confractual Services to City Attorney Fund No. 100/12
Account No. 1010, Salaries General, for services performed in support of the CLEAR
program; and

b. To recognize related costs associated with services performed by the City Attorney's
Office for the CLEAR program, reduce appropriations previously reappropriated under
Budget authority by $376,472 in the Mayor's Office Fund No. 100/46, Contractual Services
Account No. 3040;

21. Authorize the Controlier to increase appropriations by $224,172.81 from grant reimbursement
funds in the Office of Traffic Safety Fund No. 48F/46, Account No. C202, Contractual
Services, to Mayor Fund No. 100/46, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services for Safe Moves
DUI-Prevention expenditures;

22.Authorize the Mayor’'s Office to accept a reimbursement in the amount of $133,979.04 from
Community Partners and deposit as a General Fund receipt; and thereafter authorize the
Controller to increase appropriations to Mayor Fund No. 100/46, Account No. 1070, Salaries
As-Needed for salary costs associated with the Million Trees LA;

Police

23.Transfer $45 million in appropriations within Police Department Fund 100/70 from Account
No. 1092, Sworn Overtime, to Account No. 1012, Sworn Salaries, to offset the deficit using
savings from the recently approved agreement with the Los Angeles Police Protective
League,



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 12

24 Reappropriate $77,626 in the Police Department Fund No. 100/70, from the unencumbered
2008-09 account balances as detailed below, into the same accounts for purchases for new

facilities:
Account No. Account Name Amount
6010 Office and Admin Expense $42,435
7300 Furniture, Office and Tech Equipment 35,191

Total $77,626

25.1n accerdance with Recommendation No. 2 concerning transfers within the Forfeited Assets
Trust Fund corresponding with the revised Forfeited Assets Trust Fund Schedule 3, rescind
Recommendation No. 13 in the First Financial Status Report (CF No. 09-0600-S141);

Public Works, Board

26.Transfer $150,000 in appropriations within the Community Development Trust Fund
No. 424/22 from Account No. F431, River Rangers, to Account No F174, Public Works Board;
and appropriate therefrom to Public Works Board Fund No. 100/78, Account No. 3040,
Contractual Services:

Public Works, Sanitation

27.Direct the Bureau of Sanitation and the Office of the City Administrative Officer to report back
within 60 days on the fiscal impact of modifying the current Solid Waste Fee Lifeline Program
to be consistent with other existing City Lifeline Programs (e.g., Sewer Service Charge,
Department of Water and Power fees);

Public Works, Street Lighting

28.Reappropriate $929,229.96 from the Community Development Trust Fund No. 424/22 as
follows to enable the PW-Bureau of Street Lighting to complete various lighting improvement
projects initiated in 2008-09:

a. Transfer appropriations fotaling $929,229.96 within the Community Development Trust
Fund No. 424/22, into new Account No F184, entitled “Public Works Street Lighting” from
the accounts as specified below:

Account No. Account Name Amount
E421 Sun Valley Lighting Imprv $ 7,321.67
E184 Public Works Street Lighting 921,908.29

Total $ 929,229.96

b. In accordance with the above recommendation, appropriate $929,229.96 from the
Community Development Trust Fund No. 424/22, Account No. F184, Public Works-Street
Lighting to accounts within the PW-Bureau of Street Lighting Fund No. 100/84 as follows:



CAO File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 13
Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General $ 36,721.96
1090 Salaries, Overtime 88,300.00
3040 Contractual Services 734,208.00
8780 St. Lighting Improvement Supplies 70,000.00

Total $ 929,229.96

Public Works, Street Services

29.a. Appropriate $307,799 within the Subventions and Grants Fund No. 305/50 to new Account
No. F1886, entitled “PW — St. Services” from receipts in Revenue Source Code No. 3741,
Revenue from Community Redevelopment Agency, for the Bonnie Brae/Pico Blvd, Case
Street and 6th Street projects;

b. In accordance with the above recommendation, appropriate $307,799 from Subventions
and Grants Fund No. 305/50, Account No. F186, PW — St. Services, to various accounts
within Street Services Fund No. 100/86 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount

1010 Salaries, General $172,368
1090 Salaries, Overtime 43,092
3030 Construction Expense 61,559
3040 Contractual Services 3,078
6010 Office and Administrative 9234
6020 Operating Supplies 18,468

Total $307,799

30.a. Appropriate $13,225 within the Subventions and Grants Fund No. 305/50 to Account
No. F186, PW — St. Services from receipts in Revenue Source Code No. 3734,
Reimbursement from Other Funds/Departments, for street print repairs;

b. In accordance with the above recommendation, appropriate $13,225 from Subventions
and Grants Fund No. 305/50, Account No. F186, PW - St. Services, to various accounts
within Street Services Fund No. 100/86 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount

1010 Salaries, General $ 7,405
1090 Salaries, Overtime 1,852
3030 Construction Expense 2,645
3040 Contractual Services 133
6010 Office and Administrative 397
6020 Operating Supplies 793

Total $13,225



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 14

31.Reappropriate $393,472 from the Public Works Trust Fund No. 834/50, Account 186E,
Bureau of Street Services and transfer to accounts within the Bureau of Street Services Fund
No.100/86, as detailed below;

Account No. Account Name Amount

1010 Salaries, General $49.472
1090 Salaries, Overtime 24,000
1100 Hiring Hall, Salaries 24,000
1120 Hiring Hall, Benefits 8,000
1190 Hiring Hall, Overtime 4,000
3030 Construction Expense 224,000
3040 Confractual Services 4,000
3330 Utilities Expense 4,000
6010 Office & Administrative 8,000
6020 Operating Supplies 44,000

Total  $393,472

32.Rescind Recommendation No. 2 in the Personnel Committee Report relative to funding for the
One Stop Special Events Permit Procedure and Fee Subsidy Program (CF No. 09-0600-
5135) as the funding is already provided for this purpose within the Street Services Fund;

General City Purposes

33.a. Instruct the City Clerk to unencumber $90,059.98 in the 2008-09 General City Purposes
Fund 100/56, Account No. 0306, Official Visits of Dignitaries; and

b. In accordance with the above recommendation, authorize the Controller to process an
early reversion in the amount of $90,059.98 from the Uncommitted Balance in the 2008-09
General City Purposes Fund 100/56, Account 0306, Official Visits of Dignitaries to the
Reserve Fund; and, appropriate therefrom to the 2009-10 General City Purposes Fund
100/56, Account No. 0306, Official Visits of Dignitaries;

Technical

34.In accordance with Recommendation No. 3 concerning MICLA appropriations to the
Department of General Services (GSD), Information Technology Agency (ITA) and Bureau of
Street Services (BSS), authorize the Controller to transfer cash from the appropriate MICLA
account to reimburse the General Fund on an as needed basis upon proper documentation
from GSD, ITA or BSS, and approval of the requesting departments and the City
Administrative Officer;

35. Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections as necessary to those
transactions included in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions;



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 15

Non Financial

36. Direct Departments to immediately return vehicles flagged for inventory reduction to the
General Services Department; and

37.Find that the current status of the Reserve Fund indicates that a transfer of $13 million from
the fund to cover the remaining Shared Responsibility and Sacrifice for the Fire Depariment is
not feasible (C.F. No. 09-1861).

FISCAL IMPACT STATMENT

The remaining 2009-10 Budget deficit is estimated at $98.1 million, which reflects projected savings
from the implementation of new agreements with the Coalition of City Unions and the Los Angeles
Police Protective League, the Early Retirement Incentive Program, and other proposed budget-
balancing measures. The projected shortfall in revenue is estimated at $75 million. Other impacts
from pending lawsuits and shortfalls in department accounts cannot be accurately quantified at
present, but will be addressed in future reports. Accounting for proposed Reserve Fund loans and
transfers, including reappropriations recommended in this report, the current Reserve Fund balance
is estimated at $122 million (consisting of $121 million in the Emergency Reserve Account and $1
million in the Contingency Reserve Account).

Transfers, appropriations and other adjustments totaling approximately $90.8 million are
recommended in this report. it is also recommended that departments be directed to cease spending
approximately $28.6 million in uncommitted funds in department overtime accounts—with the
exception of cash pay outs mandated by Memoranda of Understanding between the City and labor
organizations or the Administrative Code—unless otherwise authorized by Council.

DISCUSSION

The Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) monitors the budget and fransmits reports to the
Mayor and Council detailing the City's current financial condition. This report 1) provides an estimate
of the remaining 2009-10 deficit and a summary of identified savings; 2) reviews the status of City
receipts; 3) provides a four-year outlook on revenue and expenditures; 5) advises of issues that may
affect the current year budget; and 6) provides recommendations for budget adjustments totaling
$90.8 million.

At this time, the projected 2009-10 Budget deficit is estimated to be $98.1 million, which includes
both implemented and pending budget-balancing measures. The projected revenue shortfall remains
at $75 million. The budget, revenue, forecast and current issues of concern were presented in the
report. summary.

Below is an explanation, by department, of budgetary adjustments recommended in this report, along
with any issues of concern. Information concerning other budget issues, employment levels, fee
increases and the MICLA Commercial Paper program follow.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 16

1. REAPPROPRIATIONS, BUDGETARY ADJUSTMENTS AND DEPARTMENTAL ISSUES

At the time this report was produced, details concerning the implementation of departmental
operational plans and savings resulting from recent of union agreements were not finalized, and as
such, potential surpluses and deficits in departmental Salaries General accounts could not be
accurately quantified. Police Department and Fire Department deficits are noted because of their
size, but as with all specifics concerning department surpluses or deficits, projections are subject to
change with the implementation of the revised operational plans and new labor agreements.

To generalize findings, some departments are reporting salary deficits attributed to undefined shared
responsibility and sacrifice savings. Conversely, other departments, notably those primarily staffed
with employees represented by the Engineers and Architects Association (EAA), are reporting
surpluses in salary accounts for both the General Fund and special fund, due to furloughs and/or
vacancies. With the implementation of revised operational plans, the General Fund surpluses
reported in the salary accounts would be eliminated as funds are used to address deficits elsewhere.
Additionally, any special fund surpluses would remain within the respective special funds.

In order to address projected salary deficits, departments are maintaining position vacancies.
Departments have reported that vacancies and EAA furloughs have impacted their operations, with
potential loss of revenue. However, the loss of productivity and revenue has not been quantified.

A. Anticipated Overtime Savings from Labor Agreements
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

On October 30, 2009, Council approved agreements between the City and the Coalition of City
Unions and the Los Angeles Police Protective League (LAPPL). Both agreements increase the
number of banked overtime hours in order to minimize cash payouts and save approximately
$22 million and $45 million in civilian and sworn overtime, respectively. These agreements, in
conjunction with the mandatory furloughs (72-hour work week) for employees represented by EAA,
should result in a significant reduction in overtime.

A planned recommendation to transfer overtime funding to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
in the Unappropriated Balance (UB) for use in offsetting other departmental deficits has been
postponed, due to concerns expressed by Departments over the loss of overtime. In the interim, it is
recommended that Departments cease all overtime expenditures, unless cash payouts are
mandated by Memoranda of Understanding with labor organizations or the Administrative Code.
Departments should seek Council approval to expend funds (including special funds) for other
purposes.

As of pay period 9, the uncommitted balance in civilian overtime accounts is approximately $28.6
million. The recommendation to transfer funding from overtime accounts will be contained within a
future FSR. The recommendation concerning sworn overtime in the Police Department is discussed
in Section 1.AA.



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 17

B. Aging
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Department is currently projecting a special funds surplus in its Salaries General account, due to
savings accumulated from multiple vacancies within in the Department. However, if positions remain
vacant, grant funds may need to be returned to the grantor in the following fiscal year. Aging is
requesting approval to fill a number of grant-funded positions through the managed hiring process.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

C. Animal Services
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Department is reporting a salary deficit. In addition, savings attributed to the furloughing of
Veterinary Technicians may be offset by an increase in expenditures in the Department’s Private
Veterinary Care account.

Year-to-date General Fund receipts are $828,197 which is 54 percent higher than the Depariment’s
projected estimate of $535,000 for the two-month reporting period. This increase is atfributable to the
Department’s Fee Study that has been adopted by the City Council.

A disparity in salaries paid has been identified for the Veterinary Technician class, which involves a
euthanasia bonus included in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) that new hires after 2002
did not receive. Resolution of this issue and clarification in the MOU is in the negotiation process. ltis
estimated that a liability of $37,000 results from this issue.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

D. Building and Safety
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Department is reporting a salary deficit, which would be resolved with the implementation of the
September 11, 2009 Operational Plan, assuming Enterprise Fund revenue projections are met.
Based on twelve months of revenue receipts, revenue for the Building and Safety Enterprise Fund is
currently 16 percent below budget projections. Budgeted fee increases have been approved and are
expected to be implemented in mid-October. For the remainder of 2009-10, fee increases are
expected to generate about $7.1 million. Assuming the current 12-month rate of revenue collection



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 18

continues, Enterprise Fund revenue will meet the 2009-10 budgeted revenue goal; however, this will
not eliminate the Building and Safety special fund deficit.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

E. City Administrative Officer

Attachment 7 - Transfers within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 3 and 5

The Department is projecting a deficit in its Salaries General account to be off-set by mandatory
furloughs, attrition, savings generated in non-salary accounts, and funding transfers from other funds
and accounts. At this time, a transfer of $250,000 to the Salaries, General is recommended:
$150,000 from the Insurance and Bond Premium Fund to cover risk management costs, and
$100,000 from the Capital Finance Fund to cover a portion of debt management costs.

It is recommended that the Departiment cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

F. City Attorney
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department will have a shortfall in its Salaries General account by year-end,
even with the implementation of the ERIP. Approximately 70 percent of funds within the Litigation
Expenses account have been expended, which will necessitate a transfer from the Unappropriated
Balance (UB) where $750,000 has been set aside for this purpose in a future FSR.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

G. City Clerk
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Department is facing a potential deficit in their Salaries General account with the implementation
of the operational plan. The deficit may be absorbed by year-end, either through savings generated
through attrition or internal transfer of funds from other accounts.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 18

H. Community Development Department
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 6 through 10

No surplus or deficit is projected for the Department at this time. The 2009-10 Budget revenue for the
Department is $11.7 million, and the Department anticipates receiving the entire amount. The
transfer of the actual cash to the General Fund is anticipated by the end of the fiscal year and will
occur as the actual salary expenditures are incurred. To date, the Department has transferred $1.4
million in General Fund reimbursements or 12 percent of the 2009-10 Budget revenue.

To reimburse direct and indirect salary costs and expenses associated with grant and fee activities, it
is recommended that $970,102 in approved grant funds, including Enterprise Zone Tax Credit Fund
($429,087), LA Hope Fund ($7,190), and Workforce Investment Act Fund — American Reinvestment
and Recovery Act ($533,825) be transferred within the special funds and then to the Department’s
operating budget. Additionally, it is recommended that $2,500,000 in expenditures paid by Workforce
Investment Act (WIA) Fund be transferred to the correct WIA - American Reinvestment and
Recovery Act Fund. The final recommendation renames the Department of Education — Youth
Program fund to reflect its current use.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

l. Controller

Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts

Recommendation Nos. 5 and 11

The Department projects a deficit in the Salaries General account that it plans to off-set by managed
hiring, mandatory furloughs and attrition. An appropriation of Municipal Investment Corporation of
Los Angeles (MICLA) funding will be required for the Financial Management System (FMS) project
positions to remain within budget. This will be addressed through a separate report on the FMS
project.

The Controller requests to reappropriate $774,000 from General City Purposes prior year funds for
the Annual City Audit/Single Audit, which were inadvertently reverted at the end of Fiscal Year
2008-09 to pay for audit services performed in that year.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

J. Convention Center
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Department has reported that estimated revenue projections will likely decrease from $24.5
million to $17.9 million due to canceled events. The drop in revenue has been common to convention



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 20

centers across the country, and the Department has been competing against the local venues to
replace lost revenue. Expenditures have been reduced to the greatest extent without reducing
services to clients; however, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient revenue to meet necessary
expenses.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

K. Council
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 12

Council has requested that $150,000 be transferred from the Central Los Angeles Recycling and
Transfer Station (CLARTS) Fund to the Depariment’s Salaries, As-Needed Account.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

L. Cultural Affairs
Recommendation No. 13

The Department is reporting a potential year-end special fund surplus largely due to an increase in
the receipt of grant funds to offset administrative support salary costs. Grant funds that are not
utilized will be returned to the special fund.

For the 2008-09 fiscal year, the Department received $75,000 in grant funds from the Durfee
Foundation for the Cultural £xchange International Program and provided a similar amount in match
dollars, as required by the Grant and previously authorized by Council (C.F. 08-1978). The
Department issued awards and ten contracts, but while the funds were earmarked, the monies were
not encumbered or spent prior to the close of fiscal year 2008-09. It is recommended that the
remaining $59,038 in City matching funds for 2008-09 that reverted be re-appropriated to satisfy the
City’'s obligation and requirements of the grant.

M. El Pueblo
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 14

In 2008-09 the Department realized an additional $103,000 in revenue that was not accounted for in
the 2009-10 Budget. The increased revenue is attributed to higher than projected parking and filming
receipts. The Department reports that the revenue has been deposited into the El Pueblo Historical
Monument Revenue Fund and is available to repay a portion of the Department’s $4 18,465 Reserve
Fund Loan.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 21

it is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

N. Emergency Management
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Emergency Management Department (EMD)} is working with the County of Los Angeles, as well
as various other City Departments, to assist in the implementation of approximately 100 H1N1
Influenza Virus Vaccination Clinics to be held within the City at Recreation and Parks and Community
Development Department FamilySource Center facilities during the months of October through
December 2009. The County has agreed to reimburse the City for actual expenditures associated
with the City’s participation in these events in an amount not to exceed $594,000. Participating
departments who will receive reimbursement for actual costs incurred may include EMD, Recreation
and Parks, Police, Fire, Transportation, and General Services. Actual reimbursements will be
documented in future FSRs as necessary in order to appropriate funds to the various Department’'s
salary accounts and special funds as applicable.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

O. Environmental Affairs
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

P. Ethics Commission
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Commission is projecting a deficit in the Salaries General account. The Commission is
maintaining one position vacant to prevent further deficits to this account; however, additional
savings to offset the remaining deficit are not anticipated. The current budget allocates $250,000 for
the hiring a special prosecutor pursuant to Charter Section 710. In recent years, these funds have
remained unspent as there has not been a need for a special prosecutor, and as such, a portion of
these funds may be available to offset the deficit in the salaries account.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account,
as discussed in Section 1.A.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 22

Q. Finance
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Department is projecting a shortfall in the Salaries General account, which has been partially
mitigated by delayed hiring under the managed hiring process. The Department has stated, however,
that holding positions vacant may potentially impact revenue collections and services to taxpayers.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

R. Fire

Attachment 7 - Transfers between Departments and Funds
Attachment 8 - Appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 3, 4, 5, 15 and 34

The Department is projecting a $24 million deficit by year-end. The deficit is the result of the
$55.5 million budget reductions from Shared Responsibility and Sacrifice ($52 million sworn and $2.6
million civilian) and the Removal of Uncertain Revenue ($900,000), the potential $5 million
settlement for sworn back pay, and other salary and expense account deficits, offset by the sworn
Modified Deployment Plan ($35.3 million) and other savings measures.

The Department has cited that it lacks available administrative staff to implement ordinances and
administer collection of new inspection fees. The Department is projecting a $1 million shortfall in
revenue due to the inability to implement the industrial building inspection fee by the close of the
fiscal year. The Department expects that the building inspection fee will be able to generate
$2 million in 2010-11. The new brush clearance initial inspection and reinspection fees may
potentially generate $2 million this fiscal year upon filling four vacant positions. Our Office supports
the Department's forthcoming request to fill the positions via the managed hiring process.

The Department was reappropriated $540,000 in the UB for new facilities. At this time it is
recommended that $280,000 from the UB be appropriated to their Office and Administrative Expense
account for purchases for the new Dispatch Center. Additionally, an appropriation of $379,466 in
2008-09 MICLA is recommended for the Information Technology Agency’s Hiring Hall account for the
installation of communications equipment in Fire Department vehicles.

The Department is reporting a $3.7 million reduction in savings from the MDP, citing the delayed
implementation of the MDP and sworn overtime expenditures for major emergencies. As such, itis
recommended that the Department be directed to identify additional savings within the Department to
achieve targeted savings. It should be noted, that the Station Fire represents $512,000 in emergency
overtime expenditures, for which reimbursement is expected in 2010-11.




CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 23

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

S. General Services
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 35

It is projected that the Department will have a significant budget shortfail by year-end with the
implementation of the Operational Plan.

The 2009-10 Budget includes $10.34 million in the Unappropriated Balance (UB) for the Department
to pay for the general maintenance and operations of new facilities as well as the expansion in
general maintenance and operational services for existing facilities. Funds will pay for 63 position
authorities and equipment costs. New facilities include the Police Administration Building, which
opened in September 2009 and is expected to be fully operational by end of the calendar year.
Given the current rate of attrition and the managed hiring process, the Department continues to
reprogram existing resources and develop deployment schedules to meet urgent facility needs.
However, existing resources are not sufficient to pay for a level of service that is recommended as
ongoing and routine. The Department has had to delay maintenance schedules and make significant
reductions in service to balance the lack of funds and growing citywide demands. No transfers are
recommended at this time; this Office will continue to work with the Department and wili report in
future FSRs with recommendations to transfer needed funds from the UB to pay for these costs.

The 2009-10 Budget includes an instruction to reduce the City's fleet inventory by 1,000 vehicles,
which was to be implemented on July 1, 2009. Accordingly, funds and position authorities for
maintaining 1,000 vehicles were deleted in the Department’s budget. In continuing efforts to comply
with the instruction to reduce the City’s inventory by 1,000 vehicles, this Office recommends that
departments be instructed to return the targeted reduction vehicles to the General Services
Department immediately.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

T. Housing

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 2, 5 and 16 through 18.

The Department is projecting a special fund surplus in Salaries General from savings that would be
realized if all current vacancies remain unfilled.

tn past fiscal years, the Department utilized contracted temporary staffing services to provide short-
term coverage for high-workload vacancies and to meet peak workload situations. In an effort to
eliminate this reliance on contracted services, additional as-needed classifications were added in the



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 24

Department’s 2009-10 Departmental Personnel Ordinance. Transfers totaling $120,000 are now
recommended from the Contractual Services account to the As-Needed account to pay for Clerk
Typists and Accounting Clerk | positions. There is $120,000 in the Contractual Services account
designated for temporary personnel services available for this purpose.

Technical adjustments are also recommended to reflect the difference between the budgeted
amount and the final entitlement awards from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development for the Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA) Grant and the
Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) approved through the 35th Program Year (2009-10) Housing and
Community Development Consolidated Plan (C.F. No. 09-0372). The appropriation amount for
HOPWA will increase the Salaries General account by $27,462 to pay for administrative costs, and
the recommendation for ESG will decrease the related cost reimbursement to the General Fund by
$365. Due to current furloughs, the Department anticipates surpluses in these grant funds for the
fiscal year.

Additionally, a transfer of $343,341 is recommended from prior year Rent Stabilization Trust Funds
($258,523) and Code Enforcement Trust Funds ($84,818) to reimburse the General Fund for related
costs obligations incurred by the department during 2008-09. Since any anticipated surplus funds
consist of restricted federal grant and fee sources, surpluses cannot be used to offset deficits in
other City Departments. However, funds may be used within the Department to fill vacancies with
employees displaced from other departments.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

U. Human Services Department
No Recommendations

The Department is projecting a deficit in the Salaries General account. Since the Department does
not have enough vacancies to offset the deficit, it has been working with this Office to identify
savings in other areas, such as a reduction in the As-Needed Salaries account and funding a
General Funded position through an eligible special fund.

The Young Women from Adversity to Resiliency (YWAR) program serves at-risk young women in
high school. As reported in the First FSR, the Department had to return $78,000 in YWAR grant
funds to the County, due to the inability to fill certain positions in 2008-09 under the managed hiring
process. The Department anticipates that $48,000 of current year funds will revert to Los Angeles
County unless they are able to hire part-time as-needed employees. The Department states that it
will be making a request to the Managed Hiring Committee for these positions in the next few weeks.

The HSD has been awarded a $250,000 KidWatch grant from CalTrans and a $285,000 Federal
Earmark for YWAR. The Depariment says that unless they are able to hire part-time staff to perform
the work, they will not be able to accept the grants. Due to the reduction in funding and the vacancies
in the Department, KidWatch programs will be reduced from 150 schools to 100 schools during
2009-10.




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 25

V. Information Technology Agency

Attachment 4 - New Appropriations

Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 1, 5 and 19

The Information Technology Agency (ITA) is projected to have a significant deficit, primarily
attributed to a shortfall in its Salaries, General account. A smaller deficit exists in its Salaries,
Overtime account; however it is less than prior years thanks to measures taken to reduce overtime
use. Transfers of $2,745 are recommended from revenue accounts as reimbursement for
communication services performed for Recreation and Parks and the City Attorney.

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A,

Reapproval of MICLA Projects

in adopting the 2009-10 Budget, the Mayor and Council acted to require that new MICLA financing
authorized in 2009-10 be approved by the Council before expending commercial paper or long-term
MICLA bond proceeds. In addition, Council instructed this Office to determine whether there were
special funding sources available to offset the costs of these projects. There are seven ITA projects
identified in the 2009-10 Budget that were designated for MICLA funding with a total value of
$8,862,000. Of this amount, ITA anticipates using $5,731,851 in 2009-10 and $3,130,149 in 2010-11
for these projects. None are eligible to be paid by a special funding source. Each project is critical to
the ongoing operation of the City’s public safety communications systems or information technology
infrastructure, and therefore it is recommended that the Council authorize the use of MICLA
financing included in the 2009-10 Budget. Each project is listed below:

1. 18 GHz Microwave System Replacement. This is the second phase of a project to replace
seven of the City’s microwave links on the City’s microwave netwaork, a central element to the
police and fire radio systems. MICLA funding of $900,000 is recommended for the
replacement of the final three links. Replacement of these links is required to comply with a
Federal Communications Commission mandate. If the links are not replaced, the City's public
safety radio infrastructure could be seriously compromised. The project is anticipated to be
complete by the end of the fiscal year.

2. Police Department Fiber Upgrade. The fiber on the Police Department’s north and south rings
are fully saturated and must be upgraded to handle new bandwidth-intensive applications
such as the Digital in-Car Video System, and the Regional Video Command Center. MICLA
funding of $3,600,000 is recommended. Of this, $949,851 will be spent in 2009-10 and the
remaining $2,630,149 will be spent in 2010-11 when the project concludes.

3. Mount Lee Electrical Upgrade. The Mount Lee communications is the central hub to the City's
radio system, and is essential to all voice and data communications. The electrical system on
part of the facility is obsolete, posing safety hazards and operational risks. $1,280,000 is
recommended to address single points of failure, grounding, safety, and backup power



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 26

problems, and for a full redesign of the electrical system. The proposed funding is for work
that can be accomplished during 2009-10.

4. Network Infrastructure. The components on the City's data network are obsolete making the
system increasingly unreliable, slow, and unable to handle the data traffic, which is essential
for all departments’ operations. MICLA funding was provided and used for this purpose in
2008-09 to begin an ongoing replacement cycle for this equipment. Funding of $2,200,000 is
recommended to continue to replace this obsolete equipment. ITA intends to use $1,700,000
of these funds during 2009-10 and the remaining $500,000 during 2010-11.

5. Consolidated Server Infrastructure. ITA manages many servers that house data and
applications that are used Citywide. MICLA funding of $232,000 is recommended to establish
a framework for server virtualization and purchase five virtualized servers, These servers will
have the capacity of 150 regular servers but cost much less and are projected to save enough
energy to offset their full cost. ITA intends to fully purchase and install these servers during
2009-10.

6. Fire Department Antenna System Upgrade. This antenna subsystem is an essential
component of the Fire Department’s voice and data communications system, including the
dispatch system. Although the components are still functioning, they are weli past their useful
life reducing the quality of the entire system. Funding of $250,000 is recommended to
upgrade this system. ITA intends to complete the upgrade during 2009-10.

7. 800 MHz Radio System Upgrade. This system carries all City radio traffic other than that of
Fire and Police. Public Safety users include the Office of Public Safety and the Emergency
Operations Center. Other significant users include the Department of Transportation and
Bureau of Sanitation. MICLA Funding of $400,000 is recommended to begin a multi-year
upgrade of this system with the upgrade of the radio switch. ITA intends to complete this
portion of the project in 2009-10.

W. Mayor
Recommendation Nos. 20 through 22

In fiscal year 2007-08, Council approved the transfer of $2.7 million from the Unappropriated
Balance to the Department’s contractual services account to support the City's gang reduction efforts
in 2008-09. Of this amount, $2.1 million was allocated for the establishment of Community Law
Enforcement and Recover (CLEAR) Program sites. Due to the limited staffing resources available
within the Police Department and the need to fund existing CLEAR sites, the expansion to new sites
did not occur and the funding remained unexpended. At this time, the Mayor’'s Office requests
authority to use the $2.1 million to support existing CLEAR Program sites, beginning with a transfer
of $1,006,040 of this amount to fund the associated City Attorney salaries and fringe benefits costs.
Allocation of the remaining funds will be requested at a later date.



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 27

The City received $224,173 from 2007 California Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) — DUI Prevention
Grant to reimburse expenditures for Safe Moves, a DUl prevention services provider. The Mayor's
Office requests authority to appropriate the funds to their 2009-10 Contractual Services account.

The Mayor's Office received a reimbursement of $133,979 for salary costs associated with the Million
Trees LA Initiative from Community Partners and is now requesting authority to accept the funds for
appropriation to their 2009-10 Salaries As Needed account.

X. Neighborhood Empowerment
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

Itis recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

Y. Personnel
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department will have a significant budget shortfall by year-end with the
implementation of the Operational Plan. It is recommended that the Department cease all
expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as discussed in Section 1.A.

Z. Planning

Attachment 5 - New Appropriations

Attachment 6 - Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 - Transfers within Departments and Funds

Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5

The Department is projecting a General Fund surplus in its Salaries, General account from the
furloughing of EAA represented employees. However, a net deficit exists in the account, as the
Department of Building and Safety (DBS) has indicated that it will not be able to provide $428,740 in
source of funds from the Building and Safety Enterprise Fund to pay for the cost of Planning
Systems and Geographical Information Systems staff who provide services to DBS.

The Council approved new Planning fees on August 5, 2009 (C.F. 09-0969), and according to the
City Attorney, the ordinance became effective on October 26, 2009. Though the new fees are more
comprehensive and were designed to achieve full cost recovery, the related costs for the fees will be
phased in over three years. No related costs will be collected in 2009-10. In the following two fiscal
years, 50 percent of the related costs will added each year so that all of the related costs will be
captured in the fees by 2011-12. The Council also directed the Controller to establish a Special
Revenue Fund to collect the Planning fees.



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 28

The 2009-10 Budget includes $15.6 million to be collected in Planning and Land Use fees, which is
$7.7 million more than the actual fees received in 2008-09. After the budget was adopted, the
Department revised the estimated receipts from these fees to $14.2 million. Due to the slow
economic recovery and the delay in implementing fee increases, revenue is now estimated to be
$12 million.

Application fees for the Mills Act Program are designated for the use of the inspection process for
each application. A total of $30,000 has been collected this year, and an appropriation of this amount
to the Contractual Services and the Overtime accounts is recommended to perform the required
inspection work. Additionally, a reimbursement of $23,053 from the Mills Act application fees
received in the City Planning Grant Trust Fund to the General Fund is recommended for the
inspection work performed in prior years. Additional General Fund reimbursements are
recommended for the costs incurred by Department and the Department of Transportation for the
Expedited Permit Services ($635,568), the Universal Vision Project ($635,238) and the Metro
Universal Project ($431,650) in compliance with the ordinances for the Expedited Permit Services
and the Supplemental Fee Agreements.

It is recommended that the Departiment cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

AA. Police

Attachment 6 - Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 - Transfers within Departments and Funds

Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 2, 3, 5, 23 through 25, and 34

The Police Department is projecting a total budget deficit of $137 million. Of this amount, $133
million is in Sworn Salaries, which reflects an increase from the $129 million Shared Responsibility
and Sacrifice (SRS) reduction due to lower than anticipated attrition, and $2.1 million is in Salaries
General, which reflects a decrease from the $31.7 million SRS reduction and removal of uncertain
revenues, due to managed hiring, furloughs and projected savings from the Coalition agreement.
Additional deficits include $1 million in Contractual Services, and $1 million in Field Equipment
Expense. For July and August, there were 199 new sworn hires; however due to lower than
anticipated attrition of 144 positions during that same period, the netincrease in sworn staffing is 55.
This puts the Department 35 positions ahead of plan, which already accounts for the cancellation of
the November and December Academy classes.

To address a portion of the deficit in sworn salaries, it is recommended that $45 million in the sworn
overtime account be transferred to the salaries account. This amount corresponds to the estimated
overtime savings that will be realized through the new agreement between the City and the Los
Angeles Police Protective League.

Two reappropriations totaling $77,626 from the Reserve Fund are recommended to complete Supply
Management System (SMS) purchases for the Police Administration Building ($42,435) and the



CAO File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 29

Metro Detention Center ($35,191). Purchases were initiated in 2008-09, but were subsequently
modified after the fiscal year to reflect the change in the sales tax rate. As a result, the purchases
were rejected and canceled in SMS. The reappropriation is necessary to complete payment.

In September, Council approved the amended Forfeited Assets Trust Fund Schedule as presented in
the First FSR in response to State regulation of the use of Forfeited Assets receipts (C.F. No. 09-
0600-S141). While funds will continue to be used for their original purpose, transfers totaling
$847,307 between new and existing accounts within the trust fund are recommended in accordance
with the amended schedule. In the First FSR, it was reported that approximately $300,000 in State
Set-Aside Funds would be moved to the State of California Fund; however, the actual amount to be
moved is $278,765. Additionally, $568,542 of State Set-Aside funds will be moved within the fund to
a new account. Also recommended is a transfer from the trust fund in the amount of $47,710to ITA’s
communication services account for the installation of communication lines at the new Metro
Detention Center. Finally, a transfer totaling $204,300 from 2007-08 and 2008-09 MICLA
appropriations to GSD is recommended for the installation of equipment in two of the Depariment's
replacement helicopters.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

BB. Public Works/Board
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 26

It is recommended that $150,000 be transferred from the Community Development Trust Fund to the
Department’s contractual services account in support the River Rangers Project. The River Rangers
Project contracts with the Los Angeles Conservation Corps to hire and train youth to provide clean-
up services at various sites along the Glendale Narrows stretch of the Los Angeles River. Funding for
this program was inadvertently omitted from the 35th Year Consolidated Plan. This will be the
second year the program has received this Community Development Block Grant funding.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

CC. Public Works/Bureau of Contract Administration

Attachment 6 - Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 5

The Department is projecting a $665,000 deficit in their Transportation Expense account. The deficit
is partially attributed to the increased mileage bonus rates provided under Memorandum of
Understanding No. 5 with the Inspectors Unit and the increased mileage reimbursement rate as
established by the Internal Revenue Service. In prior years, the Department has covered deficits in
their Transportation account through transferred salary savings. As the Department does not



CAQ Fite No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 30

anticipate salary savings this year, it has restructured its divisional overtime budgets to make funds
available to cover this deficit. At this time, it is recommended that $255,245 in the overtime account
be transferred to the Transportation account. As the Department depends on the special fund
payments to meet its payroll (salaries, overtime and transportation) needs, reimbursements must
occur in a timely manner to make payroll.

it is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

DD. Public Works/Bureau of Engineering
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

A General Fund surplus is projected for the Department, largely due to furloughs of EAA represented
employees. ltis anticipated that the General Fund will owe the Sewer Construction and Maintenance
Fund for over-reimbursement of 2008-09 related costs due to vacancies. An adjustment will need to
be made in the current year once the exact amount of this overpayment is known after completion of
the 2008-09 year-end reconciliation.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

EE. Public Works/Bureau of Sanitation
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 27

The Department is projecting a surplus of special funds, primarily attributed to savings in its Salaries
General account from furloughs and vacancies. The Department has reported recent reductions in
Sewer Service Charge (SCC) receipts—the core revenue component to the Sewer Construction and
Maintenance (SCM) Fund. The decrease is due 1o a reduction in accounts, an increase in residential
customers subscribing for low-income exemptions through LADWP, and a reduction in water
consumption due to increased conservation efforts (SSC receipts are derived as a percentage of
consumer water use). Overall, SCM is trending toward an $18 million, or 3 percent, shortfall from
budgeted receipts of $619 million. While the Department has the ability to meet wastewater revenue
deficits with additional debt, we will monitor accounts and managed hiring closely to proceed with
only the most critical expenses. The last fee increase for the residential Sewer Service Charge took
effect in July 2008 and, to our knowledge, there are no active plans for fee increases in the current
fiscal year.

As reported in the First FSR, an increasing number of DWP customers are signing on for Lifeline
exemptions. As a result, the General Fund subsidy of the Solid Waste Fee Lifeline Rate Program is
expected to increase by an estimated $5.8 million. Currently, DWP customers who qualify for the
DWP Lifeline Discount Rate Program are automatically exempted from paying the Sanitation
Equipment Charge. At this time, it is recommended that the Department and the CAO examine other



CAO File No, PAGE
0116-00001-0000 31

City Lifeline Programs and report on the fiscal impact of modifying the Sclid Waste Fee Lifeline
Program so that it is consistent with other programs.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

FF. Public Works/Bureau of Street Lighting

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds

Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 2, 3, 5 and 28

No deficit is projected for the Department, assuming completion of pending special fund transfers,
expected year-end reimbursements, and a future transfer of $493,000 from the Street Lighting
Maintenance Fund, Unappropriated Balance for copper wire replacement, as provided in the 2009-10
Budget.

Due to increasing vacancies and delays in hiring, the Department has had to depend on Hiring Hali
employees to keep field operations positions filled in order to maintain a timely schedule on the Light
Emitting Diode (LED) conversion program. As such, a transfer of $50,000 from the Salaries General
account to the Salaries Hiring Hall account is recommended. A transfer of $1,500,000 within the
Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment Fund is recommended {o repay a loan from the Available-
Series to Multiple Projects account, which was used to purchase LED fixtures for the program in
2008-09.

A $250,000 transfer from the Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment Fund to the Department's
Contractual Services account is recommended for funds that were originally allocated for pole
painting services in 2008-09, but were unspent due to the lack of a contract. A transfer of $929,230
from the Community Development Block Grant Trust Fund (CDBG) to Department accounts is
required to complete various street lighting improvement projects initiated in 2008-09 including the
Delano and Beck Phase 2 Project ($2,300), the Delano and Beck Phase 3 Project ($472,000), the
Sun Valley Lighting Improvement Project ($162,900), the Cypress Park Phase 2 Project ($7,821.96),
and the Cypress Park Phase 3 Project ($284,208).

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 32

GG.Public Works/Bureau of Street Services

Attachment 7 - Transfers between Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 3, 5, 29 through 32, and 34

in July, Council approved MICLA front funding for construction materials and supplies in support of
the street resurfacing and pedestrian improvement projects funded through the ARRA (C.F. 09-0648-
$12). A $15,300,000 transfer from MICLA is now recommended.

Appropriations totaling $307,799 from the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) are
recommended for the Bonnie Brae and Pico Boulevard Streetscape project ($27,736), tree planting,
trimming and removal on Case Street in the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area
($35,063), and pedestrian improvements on 6™ Street between Harbor Boulevard and Palos Verdes
Street ($245,000). Appropriations totalinﬁ; $13,225 are recommended for street print repairs at
N. Broadway and Daly Street ($7,154), 6" Street and Main Street, and 9" Street and Los Angeles
Street ($6,071). Gas Tax appropriations totaling $600,000 are recommended for bridge and tunnel
maintenance ($150,000), guardrail construction ($150,000) and drainage projects ($300,000)
approved in the 2009-10 Capital Improvement Expenditure Program. Finally, it is recommended that
$394,472 in unspent funds from the Public Works Trust Fund be reappropriated to continue work on
the Temple Street project (C.F. 07-3275).

It is recommended that recent Council action to transfer five position authorities and $325,421 in
associated funding from Unappropriated Balance (UB) to the Department for the One Stop Special
Event Permitting Office be rescinded (C.F. No. 09-0600-S135). On May 18, 2009, the Council
instructed, as part of the 2009-10 Budget, that all new position authorities and related funding be
transferred to the UB for further review at Mid-Year (C.F. 09-0600, Recommendation 8). The Council
subsequently approved funding and five resolution position authorities for the Permitting Office in the
Bureau of Street Services (C.F. 09-0600, Recommendation 48). Therefore, these position authorities
and related funding were not included as part of the prior Council action. On August 5, 2009, the
Council adopted a motion to authorize the transfer the program funding and position authorities from
the UB. However, since funding and position authorities were incltuded in the Department’s budget,
the action was not required.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.




CAO File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 33

HH. Recreation and Parks
Mo Recommendations

The Department projects a $2.7 million shortfall in revenues. According to the Department, golf
revenues will be short due to the decline in golf attendance attributed to the unusually hot weatherin
July and August. The Depariment expects golf attendance to increase when temperatures drop and
reports that it is launching advertising campaigns to attract both local and foreign players to raise
revenues. The Department also anticipates revenue shortfalls in the Griffith Observatory, camps,
tennis and parks revenue line items.

ll. Transportation

Attachment 5 - New Appropriations

Attachment 6 - Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 - Transfers between Departments and Funds

Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation Nos. 1,2, 3and 5

In the First FSR, the Department of Transportation (DOT) reported that its Salaries, Overtime
account would be depleted by October as a result of providing traffic management and control
services for special events. With the expectation that such services would be reimbursed, $4 million
for special event services was eliminated from DOT's 2009-10 Budget. The Department has
continued to provide these services, responding to 214 special events in July and August for which
fees for 176 were waived. Several of these events receiving waivers preceded the adoption of the
Special Events Fee Subsidy Policy Ordinance which sets aside funding to subsidize the costs for
Citywide special events (C.F. No. 09-0600-546). On October 13, 2009, Council approved the transfer
$410,000 from the Citywide Special Events Fee Subsidy account to the Department's overtime
account as cashflow to be repaid as payments are received from special event sponsors (C.F.
No. 09-2542).

A transfer of $4,486,225 from the Special Parking Revenue Fund, Parking Meter and Off-Street
Parking Administration account to the Department’'s Salaries, General account and the Salaries,
Overtime account is recommended to provide funding for the operation of the Department’s parking
operations functions, including meter repairs, installations and administration. A transfer of $150,000
from the Transportation Regulation and Enforcement Trust Fund to the Department’'s Salaries,
Overtime account is recommended to fund estimated overtime costs for Taxicab Regulations and
Enforcement staff.

A transfer of $3,000 from the Proposition A - Local Transit Assistance Fund to the Special Parking
Revenue Fund is recommended to partially offset the cost of a transit study involving a trolley line
down Broadway for the Bringing Back Broadway project. The total cost of this study is $33,000 and
funding in the amount of $30,000 has already been appropriated from other sources.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 34

A transfer of $26,000 within the Transportation Regulation and Enforcement Trust Fund to provide
for overtime costs for the Los Angeles Police Department related to the Bandit Taxicab Enforcement
Program. In July, Council appropriated $2.5 million in MICLA front-funding to the Department’s salary
account for American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) transportation related projects (CF
No. 09-0648-512); a transfer of $300,000 of this funding is recommended to cover overtime costs for
the ARRA-funded resurfacing projects.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

JJ. Treasurer
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

In the First FSR, it was recommended that $2.5 million be transferred from the Unappropriated
Balance (UB) to fund bank fees. An additional $4.5 million remains in the UB. It is anticipated that the
credit card convenience fee program will offset charges currently paid by the City. However, as the
program has not been implemented and the potential savings is unknown, there is no
recommendation to reduce the UB amount. Once savings can be estimated, this Office will report on
whether the funding of bank fees should be reduced.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

KK.Zoo
Attachment 9 - Status of Departmental Overtime Accounts
Recommendation No. 5

The Zoo is projecting a $1.2 million revenue shortfall. The shortfall is due to a Proposition O project
to renovate 600 parking spaces in front of the Zoo's entrance. Construction was originally scheduled
to being in 2010-11, but the project is ahead of schedule and construction will begin in February
2010. The revenue impact of the project was not accounted for in the 2009-10 Budget.

It is recommended that the Department cease all expenditures in the Salaries, Overtime account, as
discussed in Section 1.A.

2. NONDEPARTMENTAL ISSUES

A. General City Purposes
Recommendation No. 33

A net year-end surplus is projected in General City Purposes (GCP) attributable to a decrease in
employment levels and the modification to civilian defrayal payments. At this time, adjustments are
not recommended. '




CAOQ Fi.ie No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 35

Funding is provided in the General City Purposes Fund for Official Visits of Dignitaries. The balance
in this account is reappropriated annually (C.F. No. 09-0600). Currently there is $90,059.98
encumbered in this account for Fiscal Year 2008-09. The Authority for Expenditure for this
encumbrance expired on June 30, 2008. As such, outstanding expenditures cannot be made against
this encumbrance. Therefore, it is recommended to reappropriate the 2008-09 year-end encumbered
balance amount to 2009-10.

B. Human Resources Benefits

At this time, information on enrolliment data and rate increases for health care plans is insufficient to
estimate year-end expenditures. Savings from lower than anticipated enrollment counts will be offset
by rate increases for Civilian Flex Benefits that will take effect on January 1, 2010. This fiscal year,
two separate actions by the Joint Labor Management Committee are expected to result in an $8
million surplus. This amount is included as a budget-balancing line item in Table 1 of this report.

C. Liability Claims Account

The potential year-end shortfall for Liability Claims over $100,000 is currently estimated at
$84.6 million ($5 million for claims over $100,000 but less than $1 million and $79.6 million for claims
over $1 million). This represents a drop of $4.3 million from the potential $88.9 million shortfall
reported in the First FSR. The new figure reflects potential new payouts identified in August,
September and October, as well as estimated payouts that have been reduced or eliminated
because of reduced exposure, dismissed or delayed lawsuits, verdicts favoring the City, or smaller
(less than $100,000) settlements.

The Office of the City Attorney is currently reviewing all cases and will report any significant changes
to Council as necessary. At present, the Contingency Reserve reflects a proposed $18.5 million
Reserve Fund loan to settle some of these claims, to be subsequently repaid with issuance of
Judgment Obligation Bonds (JOBs). Presuming the use of JOBs funding for all settlements
exceeding $1 million, the liability claims deficit would be reduced to $5.0 million. It should be noted
that Council provided authority for JOB issuances up to $50 million. Additional authority will be
requested later in the year.

FEE WAIVERS AND SUBSIDIES
A. Special Event Fee Waivers

The Budget and Finance Committee instructed this Office to periodically report on the number and
amount of Council-approved fee waivers (subsidies) associated with special events and with
Convention Center meetings and events. For the periods of July and August 2009, the 97 total fee
waivers were approved (46 and 51, respectively) for a total of $272,793 ($91,978 and $180,815,
respectively).



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 36

B. Development Fee and Permit Subsidies

In accordance with the City's Development Fee Subsidy Policy, this Office is required to report on the
number and amount of Council-approved development fee subsidies. For the current year, $11,000
in subsidy funds has been provided to the Bureau of Engineering with regards to a motion approved
in 2008-09. No new subsidies have been approved by Council in 2009-10.

3. EMPLOYMENT LEVEL REPORT
Attachment 10 — Employment Level Report

Citywide employment authority from all funding sources totaled 38,097 at the end of August 2009 for
both civilian and sworn classes. Filled positions decreased by 138 from 35,371 at the end of
July 2009 to 35,233 at the end of August. Departments reported a total of 2,864 vacant positions,
1,708 General Fund and 1,156 special funded.

The Employment Level Report reflects the continuing impact of the managed hiring process. Based
on departments’ monthly reporting, the number of filled civilian positions decreased by 116, from
21,702 at the end of July 2009 to 21,586 at the end of August 2009. Furthermore, the number of
filled civilian positions decreased by 523 from 22,109 the year before (August 2008).

4. STATUS OF FEE INCREASES
Attachment 11 - Status of Fee Increases in the 2009-10 Budget

Attachment 11 provides a status of both General Fund and special fund-related fee increases
assumed in the 2009-10 Budget. Fee increases for the Building and Safety Department, the Bureau
of Engineering, the Planning Department and the Treasurer's Office have been implemented.

The Fire Department has stated that due to lack of available staffing, the impiementation of the
industrial building inspection fee increase will not be completed this fiscal year in sufficient time to
collect the $1 million in projected revenue. While brush clearance fees are also impacted by staffing,
the Department reports that the projected $2 million in revenue can still be achieved upon filling four
vacant positions through the managed hiring process. The increase in the Fire Department’s film
spot check fee has been waived to support new fitm production. Our Office and the Fire Department
will report back on film permits, recommendations for cost recovery, and the impact of filming activity.
Fee revenues will continue to be closely monitored and reported in subsequent FSRs.

5. STATUS OF THE CITY’S MICLA COMMERCIAL PAPER PROGRAM

The City’s Financial Policies instruct the City Administrative Officer (CAQ) to periodically report on
the status of the MICLA Commercial Paper (CP) Program. in June 2004, the Mayor and Council
approved a $200 million MICLA CP program to be used as temporary financing for approved capital
construction projects and capital equipment purchases. During the reporting period, MICLA CP was
used towards the construction of the Motor Transport Division, Neighborhood City Halls, Alternative
Fuel Infrastructure Facilities, Asphalt Plant Retrofit and for the Financial Management System




CAQ File No. | FAGE
0116-00001-0000 37

project. Capital equipment and replacement vehicles were purchased for the departments of Fire,
Police and General Services.

The City does not have any taxable notes outstanding at this time. Below is the status of the MICLA
CP Program through October 31, 2009:

Reporting Period Amount Outistanding Range of Interest Rates

8/1/09 — 10/31/09 $157,935,000 0.30 percent to 0.40 percent (tax-exempt)

Mellssa Kance Semor Administrative Analyst

APPROVED:

ipnd

Ray ond P. Ciranna, Assistant City Administrative Officer

MAS:RPC:MF/MCK:01100016

Attachments



Property Tax

Attachment 1-a

Fiscal Year 2009-10 General Fund Receiptis
At September 30, 2009
$ Thousands

Budget Plan

Receipts

Variance
{Receipts
Less Plan)

$1,418,870 $67,076

$84,205

$17,129

Higher collection rate in 2008-09 and
redemption activity have been
supporting the property tax. But falling
assessed values beginning in 2010-11
will result in declining revenue for
several years,

Utility Users’ Tax

667,875 163,961

154,591

(9,370)

The electric, telephone and gas users’
taxes reflect a deeper recession than
anticipated at budget time.

Licenses, Permits, Fees and Fines

723,126 116,515

91,284

(25,231}

Revenues will fikely finish below budget.
This account experienced double-digit
increases between 2005-06 and 2008-
09, but any growth in 2009-10 would be
very small. Receipts trail economic
activity and this accouint shows
centinuing declines in planning and fire
inspection fees, ambulance revenues,
the Staples signage sale, state-
mandated and special fund
reimbursements and various public
works revenues.

Business Tax

426,157 13,219

2523

12,012

Early receipts include amnesty program,
but will not offset economy-related
declines. See note on sales tax below.

Sales Tax

304,243 77,710

70,693

7017

Allocations for the last two calendar
quarters average 18% below the prior
year, showing the severe impact of the
recession.

Documentary Transfer Tax

100,060 27,684

22,637

{5.047)

Receipts continued falling through
September, but indications are that
sales activity and prices may be
stabilizing. Too early to suggest
change.

Power Revenue Transfer

232,000

Transient Ococupancy Tax

130,200 34,350

31,144

(3.208)

Revenue continues to fall. Local hotel
sales are down more than 20% for the
first seven months of 2009.

Parking Fines

134,000 33,498

34,420

922

Close fo plan; too early to suggest
change.

Parking Users' Tax

82,300 21,600

22267

667

Budgeted parking tax receipts are 3%
below prior year; it is too early fo
recommend a change.

Franchise Income

49,479 11,702

8,051

(2.657)

The first quarter franchise payment
received from natural gas suppliers is
nearly $3 million below ptan and more
than $4 million below the prior year
receipt. This revenue is affected by
tower natural gas prices and the slow
economy.

State Motor Vehicle License Fees

12,000 3,000

5,402

2,402

Early receipts are not as meaningful as
long term trend. Aithough this account is
ahead of plan, it is below last year's
level at this time. There is no basis fo
anticipate increased revenue,

1of2



Attachment 1-a

Fiscal Year 2009-10 General Fund Receipts
At September 30, 2009
$ Thousands

Variance
Budget Plan Receipts {Receipis
Less Plan})
Grant Receipts 16,000 3,999 2,015 {1,984) Too early to recommend adjustment.
Tobacco Seftlement 12,166
Transfer from Telecommunications 6,223
Fund
Residential Development Tax 1,700 423 314 {109}
Special Parking Revenue Transfer 61,371 A portion of this transfer relating to a
sale of properiy is now unlikely. In FY08-
09, the transfer from this source was
below budget.
Subtotal General Fund Less $4,377,710 $574,737 $553,254 {$21,483} This variance from plan wouid be
Interest Income worse, except for early receipts from
tax amnesty program and carry-over
property tax revenue from FY(08-09.
Variance is now estimated to be $75
million below budget by June 2010.
interest Income 22,080 4,980 35,226 30,246  Variance from budget for interesi
income is not meaningful pending inter
fund adjustments.
Total General Fund $4,399,790 $579,717 $588,480 $8,763

20f2



, 1ebpnq AlD mojeq aq ||Im Jequisdeq pur Jequaldeg w Buipua sialenb

18] sajedionue mou uoljezienby jo pieog auyl ~(JBg DIOS) %07 UMOP ale sinsal [enoy Leq adiys) 9,e umop ag o) payebpng aiem sajes 8|qexe}
aunp - pidy “tequessq Ul se[es ajqexe] Jaquiaidag-Aine JO SINSal aljl 9A19031 SpN JBaA [eos) JUslInD auy) Jo fauenb 1811 ay) SepN|oUl USIuM - 8007
aunr yBnoJy) synsau so|es JjqeXE] SABY MOU AN Yo pue judy usamiaq sojes a|gEXE) UO PaSE( St @nuUsAal Xe) sajes Jeak |eosiy 5,410 eyl

Bujipu3z 1epend

= =) W - = =] 7] [ = o 7] o =
> m m c > m m c > m m c >
A O v < i o 0 = X O T b A
- Qo L= [= [=] [=) [~} [~ Q o [=] Q <o
(=) <@ w0 [Le} [{e] =) (=] (=] [+ ] ~F -] -y =]
%¥e-

R

%0¢- O

=2

[+

=

%L~ €

-

O

%Z)- w

]

3

%8- @

%" )

%G~ m

of - ok

%t / / .\o.v lnm

1 m.

~

g

% 2

Q —.IQOON mclmooN WOIN.QON %G -

_ %8
Jebpng &z [en1oy [

1uend Aq uoneso||y Xel sojes AJ1D ul abueys

q-1 Juswiyoeyy




"abueyo a)el xe) Jol paisnipe Lee | 1snBny o) toud Bl ,

‘[eAs] pelebpng eyl mo[eq %2z eJe 600z Jequeides
ul Buipus syjuow g1 sy} 10} s3disosy “|felsal) ul ||IIs s junodoe sy} ‘uoneziigels soud pue Auanoe Buiseasoul jo suoded eldsag

Buipug 1eay jeosid
0L 60 80 20 90 G0 ¥#0 €0 20 10 00 66 86 .6 96 56 V6 €6 26 |6 06 68 88 18 98 6B P8 €8 8 LB 08 6/ 8L £2 9L SL ¥b. €L 2L LL 0L 69

1. 1 ] L L 1 L 1 13 1 1 ) 1 1, (] 1 1 1 [l 1 1 L 1 1 ] 1 L 1 ] 1 3 1 1 1 [ 3 1 J ) 1 [ ] Q

25¢01°8L

106png

0oL & T 00F

LSUCHIN §

T SZI

LyitlLe

wng BUIAOW LUOW-Z L
Xe] Jojsuet] Aleiuawnoso(
o= Juswiyoenly




"anLioAal sy} Buijoaye s1 uoissasal sl ‘'saseslou] ajel sydsaq

ONIANI "V3A TVYOSId

o 60 80 20 90
0zz

A1 oz

- 09z

08z

662 @ 00¢

13oang ¢ IVNLOY enunes

NS ONIAON HLNOIW-CL
XVL,Sd38N Jl¥10313

p-1 juswiyoeny

SNOITIW §



"uolssanal ay) pue seolid AYpounucs Bulusap Ag pejoaye St JUNOIDE SIY )|

ONIGNT UV A TVOSId
0L 60 80 L0 80 S0 0

09

0L

08
ve @

06

ool

11%°

i3sang ¢ TYNLOV
IAINS ONIAOW HINOW-Z |
XV1.Sddsn svo

8-1 JusWIyoeNY

SNOITTIN $



‘aseq Xe} pausSpeoig B YUIM Jasyo Aleided gho
S1BI XE) %0L B AQ pojoaye s| xey siy] Juswhed jpne ay} sse| sydiaoal sjuasaldar uleped aifiuew sy) “A18A008l JIPNE UOI|IW Z'@¢ U WOl 81 9007 1900100 u @ids ey

ONIANT YV A VOIS
0k 60 80 L0 90

0 n 052

0gc

0L¢

08¢

06¢

ooe

1394aN8 —&— (Wpny ssa|) TYNLOY ¢ VLIV evmermom

WNS DNIAOW HLNOW-CL
XV1.843Sn INOHd3 131

I-| Juswyseny

SNOITTIN §



Attachment 2

STATUS OF RESERVE FUND AS OF 09/30/2009

Council Fite No. Item Description Amount

Balance Available, 7/1/09 $ 152,864,585

Less: Emergency Reserve Account 120,994,000

Contingency Reserve Account 7/1/09 $ 31,870,585

General Fund Appropriation to the Reserve Fund $46,798,058 -
Loan Repayment and Other Receipts 7,452,296

Contingency Reserve Account $ 39,322,881

Loans and Transfers Approved {o Date

08-0600-570 ITA Expense to Saiary Account {YE Reappropriation) $ (2,200,000}

08-0600-570 FMIS Replacement (YE reappropriation) (1,345,448}

08-0600-870 Public Safety Systems Project (YE reapprepriation) (1,256,649}

08-0800-870 New Fire Staion (YE reappropriation) (540,000}

08-0600-570 Actuarial Studies (YE reappropriation) (200,000}

08-0600-870 Tax Amnesty/Audit Penetration (YE reappropriation}) (150,069}

08-0600-570 Fuel Management and Purchasing study (YE reappropriation) (60,000}

09-2181 Metropolitan LA Branch of the American Socisty of Civil Engineers (497}

Loans and Transfers Approved to Date Subtotal $ (5,753,663}

Recommended Loans and Transfers

Various Liability Claims {May be repaid with Judgment Obligation Bonds} (18,515,000}

09-0600 (2nd FSR) Cultural Affairs Matching Grant Program {Reappropriation) (59,038}

09-0600 (2nd FSR) New Police Facilities Expenses (Reappropriation) (77,626}

09-0600 (2nd FSR) Controller - Annual City Audit/Single Audit (Reappropriation) (774,000}

Other Proposed Loans and Transfers (Not Recommended)

09-1861 Fire Modified Depioyment Plan {13,000,000)

Proposed Loans and Transfers Subtotal $ {32,425 664)

Contingency Reserve Available Balance as of 9/30/2009 $ 1,143,554

Total Emergency and Contingency Reserve Fund

$ 122,137,554




Attachment 3
Four-Year Budget QOutlook {$ millions)

2009-10 2009-10
Adopted Revised

201011 201112

ATTACHMENT 3

2012413

201314

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND REVENUE

General Fund Base (1)
Revenue Growth (2}
Property Related Taxes
Sales and Business Taxes
Utility Users' Tax
License, Permits and Fees
Other Fees, Taxes and Transfers
SPRF Transfer
Total Revenue
General Fund Revenue Increase %
General Fund Revenue Increase §

$ 45537 $ 45537 $ 43245 $ 42108 $ 42217 $ 43316

(62.8) (62.8) (60.5) 2.9 30.7 53.5
(78.1) (92.3) (35.8) 6.8 20.6 35.4
30.3 21.5 (5.9) 19.6 36.7 38.7
(81.1) (94.1) (7.1) (7.0 - 7.0
(23.8) (27.0) (15.0) 24.6 21.9 26.7
61.3 25.3 10.6 (36.0) -

$ 43998 $ 43245 $ 42108 $ 42217 $ 4,331.6 $ 4,492.9
-3.4% -5.0% -2.6% 0.3% 2.6% 37%
(154.0) (229.3) (113.6) 10.9 109.9 161.2

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
$ 45537 $ 45537 $§

General Fund Base (3)
Incremental Changes to Base: {4)

44225 § 48193

$ 49465 § 52100

Employee Compensation Adjustments (52 75.0 75.0 18.5 12.0 2.3 21.8
Shared Responsibility and Sacrifice (5b}) (319.9) (319.9) - - - -
City Employees Retirement System (6) (14.4) {14.4) 6.2 65.2 784 99.5
Fire and Police Pensions (6} 29.7 29.7 53.6 90.6 98.1 114.5
Workers Compensation Benefits (7) 1.4 1.4 10.9 11.8 12.7 13.7
Health and Dental Benefits (8) 8.9 8.9 31.1 337 353 36.9
Debt Service (9) 40.8 40.8 a.7 (12.4) (7.3) (0.0)
Expense CPI Increases (10) - - 8.7 6.9 7.0 7.2
Delete Reso. Authorities/One-Time Costs (11} (105.7) {105.7) - - - -
Unappropriated Balance (12) 60.5 60.5 - - - -
New Facilities (13) 3.1 31 55 6.0 9.3 9.0
City Elections (14) {16.9) (16.9) 17.4 {17.4) 17.9 {17.9)
Police 1,000 Officers Hiring Plan (15) 6.1 6.1 - - - -
CIEP (16) 7.5 7.5 378 2.9 3.8 29
Appropriation to the Reserve Fund 46.7 48.7 (46.7) - - -
Net - Other Additions and Deletions 233 233 - - - -
2008-10 Estimated Shortfall 329.9 - - - -
Potential Savings (17) _
ERIP (47.2) {14.8) 6.3 {18.3) 8.7
Coalition (77.6) 43.5 35.8 242 249
Police (77.4) {(26.8) 86.0 - -
Fire (52.0) 9.2 - - -
Other Actions (53.0} 44.0 - - -
Subtotal Expenditures $ 43998 $ 44225 $ 46193 $ 49465 $ 52100 §$ 5,529.2
Expenditure Growth % -3.4% -2.9% 5.0% 7.1% 5.3% 6.1%
Expenditure Growth § {153.9) (131.2) 219.5 327.2 263.5 319.2
TOTAL BUDGET GAP $ - $ (98.1) § (408.4) $ (724.8) $ (878.4) $(1,036.3)

Incremental Increase %
incremental Increase $

1of1

77.5%
(316.4)

21.2%
(153.6)

18.0%
(157.9)



Attachment 3

FOUR-YEAR GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTLOOK FOOTNOTES
REVENUE:

{1) General Fund (GF) Base: The General Fund revenue growth is separated from the revenue base. This
base excludes the Reserve Fund transfer to the budget.

(2) Revenue Growth: Future year revenue projections have been revised to reflect the growing consensus
among economists that the economy is in a long-term recession. Additionally, downward adjustments are
likely depending on the length and severity of this recession. Amounts represent projected incremental
change to the base. Refer to the Revenue Outlook for detail of each revenue category.

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES:

(3) Estimated Expenditure General Fund Base: Using the 2008-09 General Fund budget as the baseline
year, the General Fund base is the “Total Obligatory and Potential Expenditures” carried over to the following
fiscal year.

{4) The 2009-10 incremental changes reflect funding adjustments to the 2008-09 General Fund budget. The
4-Year Qutlcok expenditures included for subsequent years are limited to those obligatory and major
expenses known at this time and are subject to change. Amounts represent projected incremental change to
the base.

(ba) Employee Compensation Adjustments: This includes cost of fiving adjustment (COLA), change in
number of working days, salary step and turnover effect, and full funding for partially financed positions. On
Dec. 19, 2007, the Mayor and Council approved the 2007-2012 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for
the Coalition of the Los Angeles City Union and Management Attorneys Unit (Coalition). The approved
COLAs are reflected in the chart below. Step increases that apply to all workers who have been on Step 5 for
one year and to most flat-rated workers at the time of the increase will be effective January 1% of 2010, 2011,
and 2012.

Civilian MOUs | 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12
COLA 2% + 2% 3% 3% 2.25% 2.25%
Step/increase 2.75% 2.75% 2.75%

Sworn labor contracts expired on 6/30/2009 and include the last COLA of 3.75% on 7/1/2008. On October
21, 2009, members of the L.os Angeles Police Protective League (LAPPL) ratified a two-year contract for
2009-10 to 2010-11. The new MOU COLA's are also reflected in the chart below. Engineers and Architects
Assaciation (EAA) contract expire on 6/30/2010 and no EAA COLA’s are assumed in 2010-11 and future
years.

On September 30, 2009, the Mayor and Council initially approved the Early Retirement Incentive Program
(ERIP) ordinance that allows for voluntary civilian employee separations. As part of ERIP, the Coalition
revised its existing MOU to extend the term o 2013-14. On October 23, 2009, Coalition ratified its five-year
agreement with the City. Coalition salary adjustments are reflected in the Coalition line item below Potential
Savings (17).

COLA 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
Coalition
COLA - July 1st 0% 0% 3% 2.25% | 2.25%
Step/Increase - Jan. 1st 0% 0% 2.75% | 2.75% | 2.75%
Deferral Recovery — July 1st 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.75%
Cash Payment - Nov. 1st n/a n/a 1.75% 1.75% 0%
Police 0% 0% n/a n/a nfa
EAA 3% n/a n/a n/a n/a

10of3




Attachment 3

(5b) The 2009-10 Adopted Budget includes a $326.6 million reduction entitled “Shared Responsibility and
Sacrifice”. Of the total, $319.9 million is for salaries and $6.7 million is for civilian retirement contribution and
health benefits adjustments.

{6) City Employment Retirement System (LACERS) and Fire & Police Pensions (Pensions): The LACERS
and Pensions contribution are estimated based cn information from the departments’ actuaries and include
COLA assumptions. The estimates are mostly driven by changes in assumptions and investment returns.
Market corridor changes were approved by the LACERS and Pensions Board in September 20069. The
forecast assumptions are summarized in the chart below:

Market
Assumptions Corridor Smoothing | 2008-09 | 2009-10 [ 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
Investment
Returns {(20)% 0% 8% 8% 8% 8%
LACERS Rate 50:150 5 vear 2017% 19.46% | 21.99% 25.6% 29.8% 34.4%
Pensions Rate 60:140 7 year 26.23% 28.24% | 32.50% | 39.70% | 47.50% 56.6%

(7) Workers Compensation Benefits (WC): The WC budget increase of 8% is applied through 2011-12.

(8) Health and Dental Benefits: Mercer Consulting provides the civilian plan forecast. Projected civilian
employee FLEX benefits reflect medical premium increases of 8.11% for 2009; 11.85% for 2010; 8.04% for
2011; and 7.75% for 2012, with 2,400 fewer enrollees due to ERIP at the latter haif of 2009-10. Police and
Fire health medical subsidy rates are historically higher and assumed fo be 2% more than the civilian rates
due to the type of coverage and lower deductible health plans. Police enrollment projections are consistent
with the current year hiring plan.

(9) Debt Service: The debt service amounts include Capital Finance and Judgement Obligation Bond
budgets. The Motorola lease payments for the Public Safety Radio Replacement and Police headquarters
facilities debt service starts in 2009-10.

{10) Expense CPI Increases: The CPi increases in future years are anticipated at 2% per annum.

{11) Delete Cne-time Resolution Authorities and Other Costs: Reflects City practice of deleting programs and
costs that are limited-term and temporary in nature at the start of the budget process. Funding for these
positions, programs, and expenses is reviewed on a case-by-case basis and dependent upon continuing
need for the fiscal year, Continued or new items added are embedded in the "Net — Additions and Deletions”
line item of the forecast. None are deleted in subsequent years to provide a placeholder for continuation of
resolution autherity positions for various programs, as well as equipment, and other one-time expenses
incurred annually. As such, these costs are therefore incorporated info the beginning General Fund base of
subsequent years.

(12) Unappropriated Balance (UB). The total 2009-10 UB budget is not eliminated the following year to
provide a placeholder for varicus ongoing and/or contingency requirements in the following years.

(13) New Facilities: Funding projections are based on preliminary departmental estimates for ongoing
staffing and expenses that have not been prioritized.

(14) Elections: Citywide elections occur bi-annually.

{15) The original Police Hiring Plan called for the recruitment of 1,000 net new officers during 2005-06 to
2009-10. Due fo the economic recession, funding for Police recruitment covers attrition only in 2009-10 and
subsequent years. Costs include salaries and expense.

(16) Capital Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP): The 2009-10 budget includes $7.5 million for various
capital projects. For future years, the CIEP amounts assume compliance with the policy of budgeting 1% of
the General Fund for capital improvement projects.

{(17) Potential Savings include estimated costs and savings associated with the following:
20f3




Attachment 3

ERIP: reflects civilian payroll savings from 2,400 separations, of which 53% would be General Fund; seven
percent backfill limit; ERIP related separation pay divided into two equal payments commencing 2010-11 and
2011-12; elimination of defrayal for employees hired prior to January 1, 1983; and increase of employee
retirement contribution rate by 1% in 2011-12.

Coalition Agreement: reflects MOU from 2009-10 to 2013-14 that defers COLA in 2009-10 and 2010-11 and
extends the term of agreement to 2013-14; savings generated from special funds and proprietary
departments; reduced work schedules; increase in alternative 72-Hour work schedules; elimination of bonus
compounding; deferral of sick leave payout and attorney bar dues; and increase in compensatory time off
(CTO) bank from 80 hours to 240 hours.

Police and Fire: refiects LAPPL ratified labor agreement; proposed Fire labor concessions; Fire Modified
Deployment Plan; use of grant funds and other efficiencies.

Other Actions: EAA employee furloughs; one-time health benefits trust fund transfer; and other potential non-
Coalition labor savings.

The Outloock adds back any 2009-10 one-time savings to 2010-11 expenditures.

3of3




Attachment 4-a
STATUS OF UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE
GENERAL ACCOUNT as of 09/30/2009

C.F. Appropriations Date Amount
Beginning Balance 3 25,000
Approved Transfer
09-1681 Trutanich Transition Team 7/14/2009 (473)
09-2244 Hispanic College Fund Youth Symposium 9/11/2009 (428)
09-2388 Tunson Leadership Foundation 10/212009 (531)
09-2432 Harbor Department Port Police Officers Association 10/712009 (588)
09-2178-S2  Comite de Festejos Centroamericanos (COFECA) 10/14/2009 (852)

Balance Available 22,130



8YT'66L°15 % (L00°L56°6) S LLZ'Ers $ 8£0'29¢09 & 1210 puelo

2591559 $ (ssg'gre’)) $ - $ el800L'2 $

0000482 {ooo‘0gL) 000'000°¢ 44dS FpMig (8d) dusiauiey B1BALE 2NGNd 0Z1S-0000-60
000°308°C 000°005°2 wvaL QPN SS90 21|QNd MeN

¥0E'592 P0E'GOZ Bunyb 1s (0%S "ON pund) o doid - suoniscd maN

8/8'pps (gag'siz'y) LEL'COL'L Bunubimi s (zpe 'oN pund) Juel Bunub] 1S - suopisod meN (I T00000-105¥0-0Z20
S08'.2 G0B'LZ BuisnoH (WL 'ON pund) Justuadioju] spoy) - sUonisod MaN

PLi'eR yLLES Buisnoy {OFF "'ON puUnd) UONEZIIGRLS JUDY - SUCHISOH MaN

65865 65265 Buisnoy (196G 'ON pund) JWOH - SUeHScd MaN

spungd [e1xedg

065'L00'SY $ (9v1'209'a) $ Liz'ers $ gze'98iTs  $

0
000‘0r 000'0¥ {uoneudoiddess osad  (0sey 12bpna) 0090-60
1eBpng) uoonpay;uonuaAIRulUOIUBARIH BueD
690051 69006} aoueul (deiddesy) uopenieuad Hpny/AsauLY Xe L AA 0.5-0090-80
000'0v€ (000002) 000°0v8 aild {uopeudorddeal) vone)s a:14 meN (454 puz) 0090-60
: JA 045-0090-80
000°00€ 000008 oVl juegnsuog Jebpng sseg-o1ez
00005 (000'051) 000°00¢ [eUUosIa Bujures} uopuenald sousiolp aseidyiops (S ¥8L) L1 S-D090-60
000'08.4't 000054 Asliony ANG uonesusdwon SISO UL [9SUN0T BpIsIng
000°000°L 000°000 aoljod SRNIoR] 92|0d MEN
8v¢°19gCh (942'%¥5'L) GZ9'506°¢l SnalieA suomsod meN  (Bunybi 18) LS-85E0-60
(5948 18) SE£15-0090-60
0 (000'¢08"1) 000°506°) 31810 A SUOROBIF [DUNOY pooLoqubleN  (dSd 151) L#LS-0090-60
000°06.2 000°05.2 Aswiopy Ay WNoooy asusdxg uonebar
000°00Q'2 000°000°2 [BUlosIad (wajsAg walusbele xS} JuaLadedey NI
000°0Z1 000’0zt vio Bupopuopy ssueldute)) JusWaieS ddv]
ZhL b TrL'ELL oo0'sze v10 wesboid #8109 WesuUoD Ady1 (089 196png) 0090-60
000°000'% 000000 - asso S)oNpald WNIoNBd - QS0
000°005°L (000'008) 000°000°2 J8||Qqucd (SiNd) walsAg Juatuabeurp| |epuRLIS £5-0812-40
D06'ZRS'E 006°Z8%°¢E B/U JUsluaA0idw) F Suopela)y 9 sesuadxg uswdinbg
0 (000'008'1) 000°008°% s A uo9313 {e1oadg oM 10LSI(] HOUNOD £5.0-6C
000°00S ¥ (0000082} 000'000°L Jainseal) saaqueg (4S5 18L) L¥LS-0090-60
00000001 000'000°0% oeel gv
02122 ¢ (0282} $ - $ 000'5Z $ (v¥ Juowyoe)Y 99s}) [BISUSD
pung jeisusny
aduejeg ajge|leay Jeah Bunp ‘dosddeay jebpng peydopy juswiedaq Aiewng SIUNO0J2Y |rIBUSSD-UON df "ON 8Hid IOUnoyn
poyeudoiddy juj laysuelf
UNowy

600Z/0€/6 40 SB LINNOOOV TVHIANIO-NON JONYIVE Q31VIHdOHddVYNN 40 SNLVLS
O-F JUaWYoENY




0L

8Z'93g'irg &

82'99¢ L¥8 §

SONN ONV SININLHYE3A TV TWI0LE

00'000'081 $

uonedodsuei} Jo uswdedsq v ‘bald

00'000'051 B

884 ypued IDIUBA BOXEL 'F6ZE DSH

JustaoIBUE pue uoyenbey qeoXe )

ucljerodsuel |
¥£°88G'GED 3 [2101ang
LE'E8G BEE $ S1S00) PaleleY ‘6884
00'Z0'T $ wswyedag alid 'gged
£0'8S6'e6Z  § Buluueld ‘gogd  peROG'GES $ soueleg yseg sjoafold pejipadx3
pundjsal] Hillag pailpalxs Jusljieds] buiiiied eo/3 /v pund
BY¥ZEC'ET 6+'260'ET § see4 esn pue pue Buuueld '8zss OsH
00°00C 08 $ [B1oang
00°0ZF's g BwIUaAD Saueles ‘060L
00°085'92 $ SODIALDS [BMSRRUCD '0F0E 00'000°0€ 3 $994 asn pue] pue Buuueld 'szse DS wesboid Jov S
Buluue|d4
Gy'GbL'Z $ [=eoang
S LRE $ SHOIADG UCHEDUNWILLOD ‘DEES
00°'95+'Z $ [IBUDD) SBUBES '060)  SPSPLT 3 spund/sidaQ woy siuawesInquisy ‘oLey S AsUIony A1 pue Sl PUE Day
SUSEY FEOIOUGSS] UoheuwIoid] ¢e/001 pund Aousby ABojouuna ), uolewou|
INNOWY LINNODOVIONNS LINNOWY JINNODDVIONNA LNINLHYdId ONLLSINDIH
OL W33ISNYHL NOYd HI4SNVHL
SNOILYIMdOYEddY MAN

SINTWLSNray 1390ng 01-600¢ Ad

g juswyoeny




8¢°184°808'Y & 62 18L'805'y ¢ SANNH ONY SLNIWINYLEA 7TV IV.LI0L
oooo0'o0e % BUIPBAQD S3LERS '0E0L 0000000 & |BIBUIL) sauBes '0L01 oY sugsasuey
LCNeLOGSUE T "FE700T pun= UCHEQOdsSUEl] +6/00) pund pue JUansosy ueouswly
00'000'92 $ wewpedsq 20I0d ¥1'02Ld 00°000'92 $ wawpedaq eMod V1 '0L4Y JustuaIOiUE qedlxe ], pued
uopepodsues )
000'006°L $ s108[014 SidINI 01 S3U2 B|dElRAY ‘0093 JUNGOSY  000'00S' L $ s2UNXld G371 ‘0043
00008 $ sapeleg |leH BuiiH ‘0oLl 000'0G $ [210U35) SPLEES '0L0L wesbold oIsiant0D g3
BURUBTT 19855 #8700 1 Ui Bunubi 1eang-ssoM 2lighd
GyZ'e6Z $ ucyepodsuel] ‘0LEE  GPZ'SST $ [Bl3usD) 'SWINSAQ ‘0601 inofed abesiiy NOW
UORESIUILDY IDBRUCD-SHIOA Dlidnd
00'/08'/P2  $§ l=¥0Kang
00'Z¥5'895 § spun4 episy-ieg 918 - swefold uonuansiy) Bues ‘meN apISyo8 ojEis
sk =I=F R =To1N [ SpUN BILICHIED JO S1RIS - SWRIB0I4 uoguareil; Bueo ‘maN
00°000's9 3 1nopINg AXUNg BAIBUIA BIPAH ‘MaN
000000l § ABcjouyoaj jusweoeldsy ‘¥IGd  C0L0EPE & senoed jusiwaoe(day puUe maN 10} uswdinb3 ‘gzs4 BILIOJES JO B18)S
PUR] 1SNI] 51985y Popeq0d 0/3%F PUfd] 80}10d
EE6FSLEY  § 19901NS
EBYLY'R0T & $]80D pElERY ‘4667
006EZ'¢ZE  § [esiaAlun o8N ‘dG0Z  eR'SFILEr & UoL08(|00) [esiaaluf 08 3900 jesisntun ey
GlL'BEc 5e9  $ [Eoang
986 GlE & 81500 PBIERY ‘2668 )
gzgio'0ze & UCISIA [BSIBAIUN 3602 GIL'BEZ'SEe & UCHOSNIOD UQISIA feSiaalun ‘3500 UOJSIA [eSieAILf)
PURS JST] Malagy sioeloid OB “88/F¢s Pufg P 1SN1] MaIAay SI0al01d JBIE 8G/Fe g pung Buiuied
LL'BLB'YE 8 s}sol pejelRy ‘6624 LL'BLB'FE $ Buisnoy ‘e LA
JBUBSINGUIDY E0-800T
92'CZS'8EE  § Jeoigng
629022 $ saweds AND - SISOD PRBUISAD ‘SEZM
gzZezs'9ez $ sis00 pejeled 'gezd  LL°0S'FE $ swawledaq A - SIS0 PeRYIRAD '65TL
PUNZ 5N ], UOREZNIGELS 10eY EF/0FY pumg JuBLasINGLUIRY 60-2007
gcoooo'oZl % papasp sy ‘ssUeES ‘001 0000002 $ Buyers Aresodwey
USHOH EF00T PUng Buisnep
LNNOWY 1NNODDVIaNND LNNOWY ANNOD2V/ANNS LNIWLHYJIA ONLLSINDIH
Ol H¥=34SNVHL INO¥H MI4SNYHL

SANNL ANV SINIWLHVYdEA NIHLIAM SINNODOYV NIIMITH SHIAASNYYL
SINIWLSNray LI0CNd 01-600Z Ad

9 JusWyoBRY




FE805'GE0 $ Ieloang

00'2e0°2 $ 1d2Q/SPUR 4 JBUID WoY SJUALIBSINUERY '0L9P D8N
a4 "ge/001 pund

LEEBS'BEE $ $)S00) pejejsy o spisWasNguIsY ‘0Fay DSY

£0'ES6'CHT $ 1da@rspund JeljQ Woy) sjusWBSsINGUIBY ‘01L9y DSY

gio

¥E 895 'GED ¢ iejolang

00Ze0'e $ uswedaq and ‘gged
LE'C8G'6ES $ 1800 pale@y ‘66¢4
£0°€56'C6Z $ Buluueld 'g9gd

PUNJ 1SN L THag paypedxs JUsliiedaq BUlEld "8a/3 L% Pund

s)oefoid pejpedxg

€8BYILEF  $ lEIONg E@ergIEr  § lEoang
lzziles 3 81507 Patelay 1o} JUSWISNGWISY ‘0pgP OSH
¥5'R00° LY g SPUMY JSUI0 WOl SJUSWSSINQUISY ‘010F OSY
UOHENOGSUEIL "F6/00t Fund
ERPLFO0Z  § s1S00 pajelRY ‘4662
Zoevz'eal ¢ 500 paleiay 10j JUSWSSINQUISY DP9y OSH  LBLYL'L8 $ [BSz2AN 09 ‘4G0Z 50-8002 '$1S00 08U
ovyozZeel % SPUM4 JBUIO Wol SjusWesINquIsy ‘0L9% OSY  BOT/RO'SEL [ESZ3AMN 0491 4902 80-/00Z 'S1S00 024D
PUR4 1SN1] MBIAay S]08l01d J0IBN "Q0/4FZG pun4 uU&HOgD. jesiaaiun) agap
§L'8EZ'SE0 3 (mIOWNg GL'gEZ'SEY  § [eong
868607, 3 1807 POIEOY J0) IUSWSSINGWIRY OFoY DSY
#RF096L $ SPUN JBU)0) WOl SUSWISINGWISY ‘0L9% OSH
oREnadsUEI L FE60T Bang
886LZGIE 51500 PRIESY ‘4662
ge'0zl'lye  $ 1900 peje(ey lo} JusllesiNquISY OOk OSH  99'5E6'PSL 8 uoisIA [BSI9AUN ‘4502 60-8002 ‘S}800 J0sup
srelvors § SpUNZ 180 LIoY SUSLISSINGWISY 019y O5Y  £4Z80'68L  § UOISIA [ESI9AILN ‘4502 80-/00Z ‘SI505 198D
UNUZd B9/00} pund PRI TSNIL Melay S193l01d J0Te 897h2g Pund Ja8[0id UBISIA JBSIOAUN
BY'250'E2 ¢ s)de(i/spund JSYIO Wol SIUSWSSINGIUISY ‘0L9F OSY  Bt'Z50'EE % welBodd 10 S 024 wesBaid Joy S
GIUIEid 897001 PUnd PUNS 5L 1UeID BULIGEd KIS g0/ AgF Pund Buius|d
DOO@.V.QNM ﬂ =R mr__.:_-m ssieeg _DD:. DD@@?.mhm H uC@EQ_DUm COSMOEbEEOU _wONm_ EQ"_.HW_.__NHWE._. .MEQED.._._:UIH.. Bfoifa
BBy REEGUUDS L UOHEIIo]U] "ZE/00% Purd FIOIA BE/a6E pund 2l
000'001L$ leJouss) ssueles '0L0L  000'004LS UORBASIUIWPY [BIBUID 010
TS0 SATERSMIWRY A 03700} Buig U] GONENSIUIpY S0UEL [BR9e0 £6/001 PUnd JustusBetew 1gag
000'051$ [elousn) saiieleg ‘0L0)L  D0O'0G1LS SWINIWBY SOUBINSU| ‘0EZ0 sweBeueu ysiy
oG SATENSIWRY A 01700} Puig UM [BZads SWniUGld SouBinsu] 01750 Pung 1800 BARRASIUPY AID
INNOWY LINNODOVIANNA LNAQWY INNODOV/ONAA INIANIHYHSd ONILSINOIN

Ol ¥34SNVYYL

WOXd ¥adSNviL

SCGNNd ANV SINJWLHdVd3d NIIMLIG SHIASNVHL
SLNIWLSNray L39an8 01-600Z A4

1 juswyoeny




00°000°0S5 )
00°CO0'CL
00°000'Z
0000002
00'000'e
000008
000002
0000004
00°000'06

00'000'0S 1
00°a00'0L
00°000'2
00°000'02
00000'E
0C'000'8
0G'000°L
0G'000'0L
0G'000°06

o3

) 65 B 2 W) 1 B B

©

P 6 B ) & B

[Bj0ang

[Ejogng

00°'000°0GE'SL $ leloiang

seyddng Bugesado ‘0Z09
SAELSILILLPY puB 8210 0109
asuadx3 ucgonisuo) DEOE
aWISAQ fleH BuiH ‘0611
s)jausy (jeH Bulay ‘ozl
saueleg |leH BuuiH ‘001 L
BWIHBAQ ‘SOlIBES ‘0801
{eisUasy 'souees ‘GLOL
$95IAMS5 19515 "5B/001 pUng

salddng Buneiedo ‘0208
SAjenSIUIWPY pue 8010 ‘010
wmcmn_xm uononlisuogd .Dmom
SUINBAQ [lBH BulH ‘0811
syeuag |ley SuliH '0ZLL
sauejeg e SuliH '00LL
slURBA] ‘sBUB(ES ‘0601
|eJsusn) ‘sauees ‘0l0)

SaopJes 199118 58700T puUnd

gijog

00°000'05} $

LOHONASUOY) |IEIPIENS) ‘10O

PUnd JUSUISACIIW] 18508 XE 1§85 [Bads 0s/a0¢ pund

CO000°061 $

souBURMEpY [BULIN pue 9Bpug '59c4

PUn] JUSIBACIOW] 159115 XE] SBLy [Bsds ™ He/002 purd

UORINISUOD JlepIens

sousuBjURYY [BULINY puR ebplg

00°0G0'000° & salddng Bugelado '0Z09
00°000°01 $ asuadx3 juswdinb3 piat4 '060E
£0'000'06Z $ S80S [EMNOBIUCD '0F0E oV JusLs By
£o'000'000%L § asUiedxy uoldrisuc)d ‘0808 00°000'COE'SL § $20IMES 195.48-SUOM 21|And - YHUY '98Zd pue f18A008Y uBdBUY
VIO 05/862 Pung S8IAIBG 18R1)G-SHIOM 2lidNnd
00000052 $ SEIMBG NPRAUOD 'OF0E  00°C00'0%2 g Bunubi 19248 '¥813 segiuag Buued 8iod
BUAULTT 18805 72/00} Pund pUn JUSLIESassy eouBUSIUIERy DUNUDI 115 0G/LFE PUNd Bunybry jasig-HopM olIgnd
00'00E'¥0Z $ leoans
00°086' L0} g 60d2 VIDIW-siedooyay 20104 'GeL3
00°00¢'p0Z $ jelauas) seueles '0L0L 0002220l 3 809D V1O1N-SI9idosy@H saljod ‘GELD uope|lelsuy| Juawdinbg
JUBUILBdR(] Se0IAI9S (BI8USE) OF/00L pung Y1OIN 0L/36¢ pund JzydoolieH usweseldey
000122y 8 SBOAIDS UOKEDILNWIWOYD ‘0SE68  00'0LL'LY $ usLiave|dey pue mey Joj jusludinb3 ‘'GZ63 lajuag uoyusieq oNe
O[6La L UoHeWsau] ge/001 Pund JSNIT 51385V Payigpcd "0/Qyy PUN] 3004
LNNOWY LNNODIVIONNS LNNONY ANNOIOVIANAL ANIWLYVYSIA DNILSINDIY

Ol ¥3JdSNVYL

WOud ¥34SNVHL

SANN ANV SINTJNLYUVHIA NIIMLIE SHIISNVHL
SINIWLSNrdy 139an4da 0f-600Z Ad

L juswygoeny




giog

LE60Z'ZZY'ELS

L8602 ZZY'ETS

SANND ANY SANIWLYYLIA 71V IVLi0L

00°000'€ $ Aempeoug yoeg Buibuug ‘9¥zD
BUN Y SHUSASY BUDHEd BDS0S 76/C0% pund

00°000'92 $ SWILIBAQ UIOMS ‘280
35jod 02/G0} pand

GO000°05 1 $ swipeAQ salees ‘0601

uojeHoCsURL] "yg/00 1 pund

00'SeZosr P § tejolang

00°000'E $ 1UN0I2Y JUBYNSLIOD SUohEISE( Hsul L /824
pUng S0UEIEISeY JSUe ] [B00] ¥ Uonsodoid F&/5gg pund

00°000'S2 $ wswpedsg sollod v ‘0214

00'cho'os! $ ucnepodsuel] jojuswiyedaq sapbuy s09 ‘P64
JUSWE5IG}ET 3 uonenbey UOHBHCUSUE]] #6/965 puUiy

Apnig ysuely sury Aoit

LEIS U0
pue suopenbey qeaxes

00000082 $ AWIHBAO seliefes '0601 LojBSIuILDY tojsued)

CO'SETOEL'E  § [esousD SOUBES '0L0L  00'GZZ'e8FY  § Bl 19aNS-U0 Pue 1913 )y Bupled ‘0000 fenuuy suolesad( JswILEdeL]
GOeLOGSUEL ] ¥6/001 pung BURJ anusATy DBUME (B80S Pa/aas pund uopelodsiiel |

“GO000C0E  § IEI0WNS

00°000'vL [3 selddng Bunelado '0Z09

00°000' $ SAIENSIUILLPY pUe 800 ‘0109

00°000'cE $ ssuzdx3 uogonysual '0g0g

£0°000'9 $ alwpeA( JleH Buiy ‘0811

coo00'ClL $ suauag leH Buid ‘0Z4 )

00'000'cE $ saueles |eH Buid ‘o0 )

00°000'GZ 3 awusAQ ‘setees ‘0601

00°000'98: $ [elsuan) ‘seuees ‘0101 00°00000€ $ sUollE0T snouep - sjosfald sBeueiq ‘zos4
ECEIN TSR EEN T _m@_oo_‘ pun-+ PUNS Jusll=sA0idUl| Joal)g XB | SBY) |BI08CS 0G/90¢ Pund MWDQ‘._.DLG_ QQWENL.Q

INNOWNY AINNO2JVY/ANNd LNNOWY INNOOIY/ANNA ININLEYSIA ONLLSINDIH
OL "H34dSNVHL NOHA WI4ASNVYAL

SONNd ANV SLNIWLHYdIA NIIMLIE SHIISNVIL
SLNIWLSNray 1394dng 01-6007 A4

. yuswiyseny



000082 $ SONVIVE Q3LVINdONddVNN IHL WO SNOILLYINdONddY V.LO0L
000'082 SAJENSIUIIPY PUE 92O ‘0409 suonels ail4 MaN ‘5610
TUSUwIedaq a1id "8e/001 pund SoUB[Eq PaTeNdoIddedn "g/00] pund

INNOWY : ‘0L ALVINdONddY ;WO ZLVINdONddY

AONVIVE QI LVIMdOdddVNN JHL WOHd SNOLLVI-™dOUddY
SINIWLSNrAY L3000d 01-6002 Ad

g JuawyoENy



8€'551°109'8¢ | 88'69¢'v26'LL 9Z'§ZG'629'0F  sIelo)

18'188°2¢ £1°282'82 00'YaL'Lg [elauas) ‘'sWeAQ 0601  /8/00L 00Z
00'€18'S 00°0 00°€l8's [eJaUSD 'SWIUSAQ 0601  96/001) Jainseal|
8T0GE'LGe'T |zl leg'es0'e 00'8VL'VOY'S [BIOUSD 'SUILBAQ 060}  ¥6/001 uoneiodsues |
Ly'GLL'YBE'S | £5°GLT'L96') 00°1BE’LOE'S  [eidUsg 'SWINSAQ 0601  98/00) S9OIAIDG 98113 - SHIOA dlland
10°L0G'8b1 66861 L6 00°000'9v€ |eJoUSD ‘SWINSAQ 060} - $8/00) Buiybiy 19843 - s¥I0AA 2llqnd
81'€96'080'9 | 25°0¥¥'009°L 00P0¥'1LG9'L  |elausg 'swideap 0601 | 28/001 uofeHUBS - SYIOM Dlidnd
€Z'788'1LE L | LL0£9'L 00'C€LG'6LE°)  |BIBUSD 'SWINSAQ 060} | 82/001 bunssuibuz - s3I0 dlland
69°088'€60'L | LE'108'6) D0'GSY'CLL'L  |BJBUSD ‘SWILIBAD 060 | 9/00L |  UOlEASIUILIPY JOBJUOD - SYIOAA Dliand
ZLPSL'SS 82261 'C 00'LYE 'S leloues) ‘SWAAG 0801 | ¥2/00) pleog - SHIOAA 21qNd
2L80v'ZeY'y | 62E6E0LL'L 10'208'202'9  [BJBUSD ‘SWILBAD 0601 | 04/00} 99110
¥6'€26'L12 90'926'GS 00°00S'€.2 [esausg ‘swipeA0 | 080} | 89/00) bujuueld
05'988'022 0$'06%'8% 00°L.£'692 [eJausd) ‘BWILBAD 0601 | 99/001 [suuosIad
12'8e6'L) 8L19 00°000°2) |eJaus9 ‘SWILBAQD 080} | L¥/00}) Jusuwemodwy pooyloqybieN
89'606 ¥¥S Z8'1¥0'GTY 06'196'696 [EIBUDD) ‘BUIINBAQ 0601 | Z€/00L Aoueby ABojouyos | uohewIOU|
G5°L22'96 SV L9 00'S+8'66 [eJauag ‘swiheaQ 0601 | £¥/00} Buisnop
19°298'G6Y'y | B6'€1C'ESL"L 09'LR0'8PT'9 [BIBUSD ‘SWIIBAQ 080} | 0%/00} SOD|AIag [BlousY |
0Z'¥15'008 08'G6E ber 00'0L6'0€C') [eJBUSD ‘BUILBAD 0601 | 8£/001 auld |
21'288'211 82 /OF'E 00°0S€'9L ) |eJauag) ‘aWIHSAD 060l | 6£/00) aoueul
00°00S 000 00°00S [eJauag) ‘BWILSAQD 080} | L£/001 Slielly [EJUSLILOIIAUT
86°09.'6 Z0'6EZ'8 00°000°81 [eJauan) ‘BWIHSAQ 080} . S€/00}) | Juswabeuely Asusblauy
S0'951'62 SB'EVE'S 00005 € [eJausg) ‘BWieA 080} | £€/00) ojgand |3
25'z6e' | 000 25'26E | [eJsuag ‘awWiUsAQ 0601 | 82/00) founoy
180186y’ L | 8lSizele 00'9ZL°LGE'}L  [[e4ouL9 ‘BWBAQ 0601 | 8¥/001 19)Ua) UoNUBAUOY
06'182'59 05'682'LC 00'}L20°/8 [eJoUDD ‘BWILSAQ 0601 | 92/001 19jj0u0D
9.'1¢81'¥ee ¥2'88€ L] 000251 ¥e [eJaURD 'BWIUSAQ | 0601 | 22/001) Juswipeda( Juawdoteasg Ajunwwio)
€9'Gl 000 £9'GL [BJBUSS) "SUWIUSAQ 0601 | Z1/00} uoISsIWWOg saiyiy AND
POLLO'BLL 96'618°CE 00'LE¥'Z1L8 |essUSY ‘auIaAQ 0601 | ¥1/001 Me|0 Ao
€0'€08'C LEPO9'T 00'80%'G [BISUSE) ‘SUHUBAQ 0601 | ZL/00L Aeuiony Ao
€215 LLBvT') 00°000'€. [BJBUSD) ‘SUNHBAQ 0601 | 01/001 10O BARASIUILPY AND
126929/ gL \.mv A 00'€0Z'¥80°)  [elduag ‘SWIYeAQ 0601 : 80/00} Alpjes pue bulpiing
89'/66'08 00°000'18 JEJBUSD "SUILIBAQ 0601 | 90/00) S90IAISS |ewluy
00'006'¢ 00°006°€ JeJsuag) ‘BWigen 0601 | 20/00} bulby

6 polad Aed jo SE SUN02Y SWIHAAQ ‘salle|eg |ejuawpedag Jo snye)s
6 Jusuiyoeny




Attachment 10

EMPLOYMENT LEVEL REPORT

FY 2009-10

Position Authorities

Filled Positions

Adopted Start of End of Start of End of . Activated
Department Bugget August Changes August August Changes August Vacancies Sub. Auth.
Aging 41 56 - 56 a7 - 47 9 -
Animal Services 357 412 - 412 37 (1} 370 42 -
Building and Safety 806 901 - 301 841 (3) 838 63 205
City Administrative Officer 125 129 - 129 128 - 128 1 1
City Attorney 835 1,057 - 1,057 1,014 ') 1,013 44 14
City Clerk 134 147 (2) 145 138 (3) 135 10 3
Community Development 198 300 - 300 272 @ 270 30 4
Controlier 188 230 B 230 189 (3) 186 44 5
Cultural Affairs 68 80 - 80 68 - 68 13 3
Disability 13 kit - 19 18 - 18 1 -
El Pueble 17 21 - 21 18 - 18 3 4
Emergency Management 19 30 - 30 27 - 27 3 -
Employee Relations Board 3 3 - 3 3 - 3 - -
Environmental Affairs 28 28 - 28 28 - 28 - -
Ethics Commission 24 24 - 24 24 - 24 - -
Finance 382 402 - 402 375 {5} 370 32 21
Fire - Civilian 353 439 - 439 367 {3) 364 75 35
Fire - Sworn - 3,588 3,648 - 3,648 3,665 {8) 3,657 ) 6
General Services 2,042 2,090 - 2,080 1,988 (15) 1,973 117 18
Housing 535 599 - 589 524 (3) 521 78 11
Human Services 20 36 - 36 27 - 27 9 1
Information Technology Agency 637 77 - 717 713 {9) 704 13 5
L.A. Convention Center 165 183 - 183 142 4] 141 42 12
Neighborhood Empowerment 43 43 - 43 40 - 40 3 -
Personnel 441 516 - 516 490 4) 486 30 10
Planning 270 365 - 365 297 2) 205 70 -
Police - Civilian 3,545 3,587 - 3,587 3,275 (13) 3,262 325 6
Police - Sworn 10,467 10,493 - 10,493 10,004 (14) 9,990 503 -
PW/Board of Public Works 130 142 - 142 130 4} 128 13 -
PW/Bureau of Contract Admin 281 403 - 403 357 - 357 46 -
PW/Bureau of Engineering 894 1,030 11 1,041 925 (8) 917 124 18
PW/Bureau of Sanitation 2,845 2,924 - 2,924 2,645 5) 2,640 284 10
PW/Bureau of Street Lighting 230 281 - 281 214 3) 211 50 2
PW/Bureau of Street Services 1,157 1,468 129 1,597 1,31 (10} 1,301 296 76
Transporiation 1,425 1,617 - 1,817 1,516 1 1,517 100 16
Treasurer 38 42 - 42 39 - 39 3 2
Zoo 245 250 - 250 217 1 218 34 4
Subtotal 32,570 34,692 138 34,830 32,447 {#17) 32,330 2,500 490
Library 1,132 1.166 - 1,156 1,063 4) 1,059 97 -
Recreation and Parks 1,961 2,111 - 2,111 1,861 (17) 1,844 267 118
Subtotal 3,093 3,267 - 3,267 2,924 {21) 2,903 364 119
Total 35,663 37,959 138 38,097 35,371 {138} 35,233 2,864 609
“Position Authorities-Start of August” includes reseclution authority and substitute positions.
Position Authorities Filled Positions
Monthly Summary Mvaget o Changes ST Syown Changes G vasancies g RO
July 35,663 37,848 113 37,959 35,535 (164) 35,371 2,879 610
August 35,663 37,959 138 38,097 35,371 (138) 35,233 2,864 609
September - - -
October - - -
November - - -
December - - -
January - - -
February - - -
March - - -
April - - -
May - N -

June




weibold ayegay pien Buigeysing
g Jainsesl] 8l Wl SSnUsAS) [euoiippe eziubooey

‘sa9) Buussuibul
SNOLIBA SSESIDU| O} UOIIOR AIESS202U 8)%8] 0] Md 40 preog

"B00Z 9T 4240100 jo 8lep uoejustuaidu
pajoadxs ue Uyum §002 ‘¥l 1snbny psacidde
aoUBLHPIO 884 "Apn]S 98] aAIsUsaIdLIod uo paseqg

"Buil} SI} 1 alep Je)s
pajoafoid oN "HEIS JO YIB| 0} @np ol UQ SSEDIOU 984

‘U S e Sjep Hes
paafoid oN HEIS JO 3OB| 0] @np pIoLY UC SSESIOUL 884

‘Bl SIY I8 Sep Leys
papafold oN "HEIS JO 30B| 0] 8NP PIOY L0 2SERIOUI 854

"Rualoe Buiwy |lejeao uo pedw sy} Jo sisAieue

UE pue ‘Blep UOIIE20] UO peseq Asacoal 1500 Buasiyoe
10} Joalem s} ¢} sjuawisnipe pepuawwosal [suooadsuy
ayis spdiyniu pue ays a)buis Jof pajuelb syuled jo Jequunu
o syluoLl § Ul ¥oeq Wodad 0} QD pue (4] lendsuy
‘sajabuy som ul uolonpold wyy mau poddns o] paalem aq
[IM 28} 8¢ JUS.UND BU} SACHE SoUSIBIP [BIUSWSIOU! BY |
Jwiad Jad gz 14 o} pesesioul 8q o} @) yoayD lodg w4

100 piw Ag Aol ‘U subis Jokej ay) Jaue sABP O 10948
ojut of iy (1/6 B0 slaquIsll Z| 10U alam alayl) g/§ uo
s1 Buipesas puooes al) ‘pessed pue |/§ U0 SEM SdUBUIPIO
oty jo Buipeal 181y 8y} "SUOHE[OIA SPCD O} pajE|al

S19pJo 1OYJ0 pUB SUCREND 10} 98} aoueidod-UoU 9sEaudL|

6002/ 6002/1/L

800¢/ L LIL 600Z/1/L

6002/92/0% 6002/L/0L
6002/10/01

6002/10/01

6002/1L0/01

600Z/10/C1

800¢/10/01

'000°4Z1L$ S
sbueyo anusAsl JON

"000°001% !
aBueyo anuaaal jJaN

uolfjiwi g4 aJe
SUON09} |09 shUBADI
sUuow aulN
‘UoIHILLE L

s1 aBueys shusasal
18U '8} BsealoU|

‘000'059%
st afueyo anusasl

18U ‘99 aseaiou|
00004 LS

st afueyd enusaal
jou ‘a8 asealoy|

"Apisgns

o} enp {000°L81$)
s aBueys anusnal
18U 'Hutied Jad
gz L% 0] esealou|

'000'088¢ St
abueyo snuaaal jau
‘aa] al} eses.ou]

pieo Suiseyoing

S8SEaIDUL 99] snolep

sagj Buluue|d

uonoedsu]
Bupiing [etnsnpuj

uoizadsul
-2y @oueses|) ysnig

uonosdsuy
|eniu| @oueles|n ysnig

994 %03y Jods Wil

22} aoueduwiod-UoN

Jainseal ]

Bulasulfug

Buiuue)d

a4

alt4

alig

il

fiejes pue Bulpjing

sal0N

8j2Q sAlld9l3 oet
uonEuawaldw|
posodold

L1 jusuiyoeny

abueyn pasodold

CEERLET N

juswnzedag)

pung [eieuan

1eBpng 01-600Z @u) Buipung sosealouj 894 JO sNjLIS




